Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario:

Mitigated v

Contract 1: contribution of Main Tunnel, Branch Tunnel, Lam Tin Interchange & CKL Tunnel

1. General
1.1 Site Clearance

PME

Excavator
Lorry
Dump Truck

2.Lam Tin Side
2.1 Lam Tin Interchange

2.1.1 Conveyor belt
PME

Excavator

Welding Set

Mobile Crane

Lorry

Compressor

Bar Bender
Concrete mixer truck
Vibratory poker

2.1.1b Operation of Conveyor belt

PME

Conveyor belts

2.1.2 Barging point construction

PME

Excavator

Welding Set

Mobile Crane

Lorry

Compressor

Bar Bender
Concrete mixer truck
Vibratory poker

2.1.2b Operation of Barging Point

PME

Conveyor belts
Barge

2.1.3 Topsoil Excavation

PME

Excavator
Lorry
Dump Truck

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/13
BS D8/25
BS D9/27

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/13
CNP107
BS D7/114
BS D8/25
BS D7/16
CNP 021
BS D6/23
BS D6/32

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 041

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/13
CNP107
BS D7/114
BS D8/25
BS D7/16
CNP 021
BS D6/23
BS D6/32

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 041
CNP 061

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/13
BS D8/25
BS D9/27
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No. of Items

N

No. of Items

PR RRPRPRRER

No. of Items

1

No. of Items

PR RRRPRRPR

No. of Items

No. of Items

N

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
96
105

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
99
101
96
96
90
100
100

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

90

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
99
101
96
96
90
100
100

SWL/ Item
dB(A)
20
104

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
96
105

On-time %

65%
65%
65%

On-time %

65%
100%
30%
65%
100%
100%
100%
100%

On-time %

100%

On-time %

65%
100%
30%
65%
100%
100%
100%
100%

On-time %

100%
100%

On-time %

65%
65%
65%

(beginning of month - end of month)

Barrier Correction

-5

-5

-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5
0
-5
-5
-10
-10
-5
-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

0
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5
0
-5
-5
-10
-10
-5
-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

0
0
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5

-5

-5
Total SWL

May 16 - Jul 16
Sub-total SWL
106
92

101
107

Feb 16 - Apr 16

Sub-total SWL

106
Feb 16 - Apr 19
Sub-total SWL

90
90

Feb 16 - Apr 16

Sub-total SWL

Feb 16 - Apr 19
Sub-total SWL
90
104
104
May 16 - Oct 16
Sub-total SWL
106
92

101
107
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario: Mitigated v

Contract 1: contribution of Main Tunnel, Branch Tunnel, Lam Tin Interchange & CKL Tunnel
2.1.4 Surface Blasting at LTI & CKL Tunnel Portal

Group A
PME ™ R;fé/fother No. of Items szlé/(}:\;!m On-time % Barrier Correction
Lorry BS D8/25 1 96 65% -5
Mobile Crane BS D7/114 1 101 30% -5
Hydraulic breaker BS D8/12 2 106 80% -5
Dump Truck BS D9/27 4 105 65% -5
Generator, Silenced CNP 102 2 100 100% -10
Welding Set CNP107 2 99 100% 0
Drilling Rig BS D11/1 3 117 100% -10
Air Compressor CNP 003 3 104 100% -10
Water Pump CNP 281 2 88 100% 0
Mobile Crusher BS D9/15 2 125 100% -5
Water Truck BS C6/37 1 109 100% 0
Cherry Picker BS C4/54 1 104 100% 0
Total SWL
Group B
PME ™ R(;f.e/fother No. of Items S\/\élé/(llgm On-time % Barrier Correction
Excavator BS D8/13 6 110 65% -5
Lorry BS D8/25 1 96 65% -5
Mobile Crane BS D7/114 1 101 30% -5
Dump Truck BS D9/27 4 105 65% -5
Generator, Silenced CNP 102 2 100 100% -10
Water Pump CNP 281 2 88 100% 0
Mobile Crusher BS D9/15 2 125 100% -5
Water Truck BS C6/37 1 109 100% 0
Cherry Picker BS C4/54 1 104 100% 0
Total SWL
Maximum SWL Group A-B
2.1.5 Site Formation at LTI
PME ™ R(;f.e/fother No. of Items S\Aélé/(%em On-time % Barrier Correction
Excavator BS D8/13 1 110 65% -5
Dump Truck BS D9/27 1 105 65% -5
Lorry BS D8/25 1 96 65% -5
Air Compressor CNP 003 1 104 100% -10
Generator, Silenced CNP 102 2 100 100% -10
Drilling Rig BS D11/1 1 117 100% -10
Grout Mixer and Pump BS D6/13 1 108 100% -10
Reverse-circulation drill CNP 166 1 100 100% 0
Concrete mixer truck BS D6/23 1 100 100% -5
Total SWL
2.1.6 Foundation Piers of Bridge Construction
PME ™ ReF:efé/fother No. of Items sz;/(xm On-time % Barrier Correction
Concrete Lorry Mixer BS D6/33 3 96 50% -5
Dump Truck BS D9/27 3 105 30% -5
Backhoe BS D3/35 3 106 70% -5
Generator, Silenced CNP 102 3 100 100% -10
Crane BS D7/114 3 101 50% -5
Poker, vibratory, hand-held BS D6/40 9 98 50% -5
Saw, circular, wood CNP 201 3 108 50% -5
Bar bender and cutter (electric) CNP 021 3 90 50% -10
Pneumatic Breaker BS D8/1 3 114 50% 0
Total SWL
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Oct 16 - Mar 17

Sub-total SWL

89
91
103
104
93
102
112
99
91
123
109
104
124

Oct 16 - Mar 17

Sub-total SWL

111
89

124

Jan 18 - Sep 18

Sub-total SWL

103
98
89
94
93

107
98

100
95

110

Sep 17 - Jun 19

Sub-total SWL

93
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario:

Mitigated v

Contract 1: contribution of Main Tunnel, Branch Tunnel, Lam Tin Interchange & CKL Tunnel

2.1.7 Bridge Deck Construction

PME

Crane

Lorry

Generator, Silenced

Cutter, circular, steel (electric)

Drill, percussive, hand-held (electric)
Bar bender and cutter (electric)
Concrete lorry mixer

Concrete Pump

Poker, vibratory, hand-held

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D7/114
BS D8/25
CNP 102
CNP 056
CNP 064
CNP 021
BS D6/33
BS D6/36
BS D6/40

2.1.8 Roadworks, Signage & Noise Barriers Installation

PME

Dump Truck
Asphalt Paver
Roller, vibratory
Generator, Silenced
Paint line marker
Lorry

Crane

2.1.9 Translucent Noise Cover
2.1.9.1 Footing

PME

Concrete lorry mixer

Dump Truck

Backhoe

Generator, Silenced

Crane

Poker, vibratory, hand-held
Saw, circular, wood

Bar bender and cutter (electric)
Pneumatic Breaker

2.1.9.2 Noise Cover
PME
Lorry

Crane

2.1.10 Landscape Works for Slope

PME

Excavator
Loader
Lorry

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D9/27
BS D8/24
BS D8/30
CNP 102
CNP 161
BS D8/25
BS D7/114

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D6/33
BS D9/27
BS D3/35
CNP 102
BS D7/114
BS D6/40
CNP 201
CNP 021
BS D8/1

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/25
BS D7/114

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/13
BS D3/59
BS D8/25
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No. of Items

AR DBADMODADD

No. of Items

NNNMNNNDNDN

No. of Items

RPRRPWREPRRRE

No. of Items

2
2

No. of Items

1
1
1

SWL/ Item .
- 0,
dB(A) On-time %
101 30%
96 30%
100 100%
112 50%
103 50%
90 50%
96 50%
106 50%
98 50%
SWL/ Item .
- 0,
dB(A) On-time %
105 50%
101 100%
101 100%
100 100%
90 80%
96 100%
101 100%
SWL/ Item .
- 0,
dB(A) On-time %
96 50%
105 30%
106 70%
100 100%
101 50%
98 50%
108 50%
90 50%
114 50%
SWL/ Item .
- 0,
dB(A) On-time %
96 100%
101 100%
SWL/ Item .
- 0,
dB(A) On-time %
110 65%
105 50%
96 65%

Barrier Correction

-5
-5
-10
0
0
-10
-5
-10
-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5
-5
-5
-10
0
-5
-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5
-5
-5
-10
-5
-5
-5
-10
0
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5
-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5

0

-5
Total SWL

Jan 18 - Dec 19
Sub-total SWL

97
92
96
114
106
83
94
99
96
115

Jun 18 - Jun 20

Sub-total SWL

Sep 18 - Jun 19

Sub-total SWL

Dec18 - Aug 19
Sub-total SWL
94
99
100
Jun 20 - Nov 20
Sub-total SWL
103
102

89
106
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario: Mitigated v

Contract 1: contribution of Main Tunnel, Branch Tunnel, Lam Tin Interchange & CKL Tunnel
2.1.11 Construction of Landscape deck
2.1.11.1 Footing and retaining structure at central divider

PME ™ R;fé/fother No. of Items szlé/(}:\;!m On-time % Barrier Correction
Concrete lorry mixer BS D6/33 2 96 70% -5
Dump Truck BS D9/27 2 105 45% -5
Backhoe BS D3/35 2 106 80% -5
Generator, Silenced CNP 102 2 100 80% -10
Crane BS D7/114 2 101 80% -5
Poker, vibratory, hand-held BS D6/40 6 98 80% -5
Saw, circular, wood CNP 201 2 108 80% -5
Bar bender and cutter (electric) CNP 021 2 90 45% -10
Ventilation Fans CNP 241 2 108 50% 0
Pneumatic Breaker BS D8/1 2 114 60% 0
Total SWL
2.1.11.2 Civil works for landscape deck
PME ™ R;f.e/fother No. of Items SVZ;/(IA“;m On-time % Barrier Correction
Concrete lorry mixer BS D6/33 2 96 70% -5
Dump Truck BS D9/27 2 105 45% -5
Backhoe BS D3/35 2 106 80% -5
Generator, Silenced CNP 102 2 100 80% -10
Crane BS D7/114 2 101 80% -5
Poker, vibratory, hand-held BS D6/40 6 98 80% -5
Saw, circular, wood CNP 201 2 108 80% -5
Bar bender and cutter (electric) CNP 021 2 90 45% -10
Pneumatic Breaker BS D8/1 2 114 60% 0
Lorry BS D8/25 2 96 80% -5
Drill, percussive, hand-held (electric) CNP 064 2 103 45% 0
Concrete Pump BS D6/36 2 106 100% -10
Total SWL
2.1.11.3 Landscape works
PME ™ R(;f.e/fother No. of Items S\Aélé/(%em On-time % Barrier Correction
Excavator BS D8/13 1 110 65% -5
Loader BS D3/59 1 105 50% 0
Lorry BS D8/25 1 96 65% -5
Total SWL
2.1.12 Construction of Admin Bldg, Vent Bldg & Tunnel Facilities
PME ™ Rgé/fother No. of Items SV;LB/('I:;am On-time % Barrier Correction
Excavator BS D8/13 2 110 65% -5
Lorry BS D8/25 2 96 65% -5
Dump Truck BS D9/27 2 105 65% -5
Mobile Crane BS D7/114 5 101 30% -5
Compressor BS D7/16 2 96 100% -10
Bar Bender CNP 021 2 90 100% -10
Concrete mixer truck BS D6/23 2 100 100% -5
Vibratory poker BS D6/32 3 100 100% -5
Piling, large diameter bored, grab and chisel CNP 164 3 115 30% -10
Piling, large diameter bored, oscillator CNP 165 3 115 30% -10
Piling, large diameter bored, reverse circulation drill CNP 166 3 100 30% 0
Total SWL
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Jun 19 - Mar 20

Sub-total SWL

Sep 19 - May 20

Sub-total SWL

May 20 - Aug 20
Sub-total SWL

103
102
89
106

Sep 17 - Mar 19
Sub-total SWL

106
92
101
98
89
83
98
100
105
105
100
112
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario: Mitigated v

Contract 1: contribution of Main Tunnel, Branch Tunnel, Lam Tin Interchange & CKL Tunnel
2.1.13 Blasting for Slip Roads S2, S3, EHC 4

TM Ref./ other SWL/ Item
PME Ref No. of Items dB(A)
Lorry BS D8/25 2 96
Dump Truck BS D9/27 2 105
Mobile Crane BS D7/114 1 101
Conveyor Belts CNP 041 1 90
Ventilation Fans CNP 241 3 108
2.1.14 Cover & Cut Slip Road and At-grade Road Construction
PME ™ R(;f.e/fother No. of Items S\/\élé/(llgm

Grader BS D9/11 1 110
Bulldozer BS D9/2 1 104
Lorry BS D8/25 1 96
Hydraulic Breaker BS D8/12 1 106
Compactor CNP 050 1 105
Roller BS D8/27 1 104
Concrete mixer CNP 045 1 96
Vibratory poker BS D6/32 1 100
Bar Bender CNP 021 1 90
Excavator BS D8/13 1 110
Dump Truck BS D9/27 1 105
Mobile Crane BS D7/114 1 101

2.1.14b Cover & Cut Slip Road and At-grade Road Construction (for work sites 113c&d)
Group A

TM Ref./ other SWL/ Item
PME Ref No. of Items dB(A)
Lorry BS D8/25 1 96
Hydraulic Breaker BS D8/12 1 106
Excavator BS D8/13 1 110
Group B
TM Ref./ other SWL/ Item
PME Ref No. of Items dB(A)
Compactor CNP 050 1 105
Roller BS D8/27 1 104
Concrete mixer CNP 045 1 96
Vibratory poker BS D6/32 1 100
Bar Bender CNP 021 1 90
Mobile Crane BS D7/114 1 101
2.1.15 Roadworks & Signage
TM Ref./ other SWL/ ltem
PME Ref No. of Items dB(A)
Grader BS D9/11 1 110
Bulldozer BS D9/2 1 104
Lorry BS D8/25 1 96
Compactor CNP 050 1 105
Roller BS D8/27 1 104
Concrete mixer CNP 045 1 96
Vibratory poker BS D6/32 1 100
Mobile Crane BS D7/114 1 101
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On-time % Barrier Correction

65% -5
65% -5
30% -5
100% 0
100% 0
Total SWL

On-time % Barrier Correction

30% 0
30% 0
20% -5
80% -5
30% -5
30% -5
50% -5
30% -5
100% -10
65% -5
65% -5
50% -5
Total SWL

On-time % Barrier Correction

20% -5

80% -5

65% -5
Total SWL

On-time % Barrier Correction

30% -5

30% -5

50% -5

30% -5

100% -10

50% -5
Total SWL

Maximum SWL Group A-B

On-time % Barrier Correction

30% 0
30% 0
50% -5
30% -5
30% -5
50% -5
30% -5
50% -5
Total SWL

Sep 17 - Jul 18

Sub-total SWL

92
101
91
90
113
113

Jul 18 - Apr 19

Sub-total SWL

105

Jul 18 - Apr 19

Sub-total SWL

84
100
103
105

Sub-total SWL

100
105

Oct 18 - Jan 20

Sub-total SWL

105
99
88
95
94
88
90
93

107
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario:

Mitigated v

Contract 1: contribution of Main Tunnel, Branch Tunnel, Lam Tin Interchange & CKL Tunnel

2.1.16 Drainage, E&M works

PME
Excavator

Lorry
Mobile Crane

3.Main Tunnel (TKO Side)

3.1.1 Site Formation & Slope Stabilization Works

PME

Excavator

Truck

Lorry

Air Compressor
Generator, Silenced
Drilling Rig

Grout Mixer and Pump

3.1.2 Barging point construction

PME

Excavator

Welding Set

Mobile Crane

Lorry

Compressor

Bar Bender
Concrete mixer truck
Vibratory poker
Barge

3.1.3 Surface Blasting for TKO Portal

PME

Excavator

Lorry

Mobile Crane
Hydraulic Breaker
Dump Truck
Generator, Silenced
Welding Set
Drilling Rig

Air Compressor
Water Pump
Mobile Crusher
Water Truck
Cherry Picker

3.1.4 Diversion of JBCPC Footpath

PME

Excavator

Truck

Compactor

Roller

Bar Bender
Concrete mixer truck
Vibratory poker
Mobile Crane
Grader

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/13
BS D8/25
BS D7/114

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/13
BS D9/39
BS D8/25
CNP 003
CNP 102
BS D11/1
BS D6/13

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/13
CNP107
BS D7/114
BS D8/25
BS D7/16
CNP 021
BS D6/23
BS D6/32
CNP 061

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/13
BS D8/25
BS D7/114
BS D8/12
BS D9/27
CNP 102
CNP107
BS D11/1
CNP 003
CNP 281
BS D9/15
BS C6/37
BS C4/54

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/13
BS D9/39
CNP 050
BS D8/27
CNP 021
BS D6/23
BS D6/32
BS D7/114
BS D9/11
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No. of Items
1

1
1

No. of Items

NWNNNWW

No. of Items

P NNNNNDNDDNDN

No. of Items

NFPPRPPNMNWONNMNOORRPRDD

No. of Items

NP WNNRFPREPNDDN

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
96
101

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
103
96
104
100
117
108

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
99
101
96
96
90
100
100
104

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
96
101
106
105
100
99
117
104
88
125
109
104

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
103
105
104
90
100
100
101
110

On-time %

65%
20%
30%

On-time %

65%
100%
65%
100%
100%
100%
100%

On-time %

65%
100%
30%
65%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

On-time %

65%
65%
30%
80%
65%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

On-time %

65%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

30%

50%

Barrier Correction

-5

-5

-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5
0
-5
-10
-10
-10
-10
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5
0
-5
-5
-10
-10
-5
-5
0
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5
-5
-5
-5
-5
-10
0
-10
-10
0
-5
0
0
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5
0
-5
-5
-10
-5
-5
-5
0
Total SWL

Oct 18 - Jan 20

Sub-total SWL

103
84
91

103

May 16 - Dec 16

Sub-total SWL

108
108
92
97
93
112
101
115

Feb 16 - Apr 16

Sub-total SWL

106
102
94

Dec 16 - Jul 17

Sub-total SWL

May 16 - Nov 16

Sub-total SWL

106
106
100
99
83
98
100
91
110
113
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario:

Mitigated v

Contract 1: contribution of Main Tunnel, Branch Tunnel, Lam Tin Interchange & CKL Tunnel

3.1.5 Demolition of Existing JBCPC Footpath

PME

Bulldozer

Lorry

Mobile Crane
Hydraulic breaker
Dump Truck

3.1.6 Ventilation Bldg Construction

PME

Excavator

Lorry

Dump Truck

Mobile Crane

Compressor

Bar Bender

Concrete mixer truck

Vibratory poker

Piling, large diameter bored, grab and chisel
Piling, large diameter bored, oscillator
Piling, large diameter bored, reverse circulation drill

3.1.7 Landscape Works

PME

Excavator
Loader
Lorry

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D9/2
BS D8/25
BS D7/114
BS D8/12
BS D9/27

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/13
BS D8/25
BS D9/27
BS D7/114
BS D7/16
CNP 021
BS D6/23
BS D6/32
CNP 164
CNP 165
CNP 166

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/13
BS D3/59
BS D8/25
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No. of Items

N NNDN

No. of Items

WWWWNNNONNN

No. of Items

1
1
1

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

104
96
101
106
105

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
96
105
101
96
90
100
100
115
115
100

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
105
96

On-time %

100%
65%
30%
80%
65%

On-time %

65%
65%
65%
30%
100%
100%
100%
100%
30%
30%
30%

On-time %

65%
50%
65%

Barrier Correction

0

-5

-5

-5

-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5
-5
-5
-5
-10
-10
-5
-5
-10
-10
0
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5

0

-5
Total SWL

Nov 16 - Feb 17

Sub-total SWL

107
92
94

100

101

109

May 19 - May 20

Sub-total SWL

106

100
105
105
100
112

May 20 - Nov 20

Sub-total SWL

103
102
89
106
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Mitigated v

Contract 2: TKO Interchange and Depressed Road P2

Scenario:

1. Reclamation for Depressed Road

1.1 Placing Geotextile

PME
Tug Boat
Barge

1.2 Placing Stone Blanket
PME
Tug Boat

Barge

1.3 Installation of Stone Column

PME
Vibrolance

Barge
Excavator

1.4 Installation of Cellular Caisson

PME

Tug Boat
Barge

1.5 Placing Geotextile Separator

PME

Tug Boat
Barge

1.6 Placing Sand Drainage Blanket

PME

Tug Boat
Barge

1.7 Installing Vertical Band Drains

PME

Hydraulic Vibratory Lance

1.8 Construction of Seawall

PME

Tug Boat
Derrick Barge

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 221
CNP 061

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 221
CNP 061

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D4/104b
CNP 061
BS D8/13

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 221
CNP 061

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 221
CNP 061

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 221
CNP 061

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D4/107c

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 221
CNP 061
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No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

of Items

of Items

=

of Items

N -

of Items

[

of Items

[

of Items

[

of Items

1

of Items

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
104

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
104

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

117
104
110

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
104

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
104

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
104

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

115

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

110
104

On-time %

100%
100%

On-time %

100%
100%

On-time %
50%

100%
100%

On-time %

100%
100%

On-time %

100%
100%

On-time %

100%
100%

On-time %

50%

On-time %

30%
30%

(beginning of month - end of month)

Barrier Correction

0
0
Total SWL

0
0
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5

0

-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

0
0
Total SWL

Barrier Correction
0

0
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

0
0
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

0
0
Total SWL

May 16 - Aug 16

Sub-total SWL
110
104
111
Aug 16 - Sep 16
Sub-total SWL
110
107
112
Sep 16 - May 17
Sub-total SWL
109
107
105
112
May 17 - Jul 17
Sub-total SWL
110
107
112
Jul 17 - Sep 17
Sub-total SWL
110
104
111
Sep 17 - Oct 17
Sub-total SWL
110
107
112
Oct 17 - Feb 18
Sub-total SWL

106.9897
107

Feb 18 - May 18
Sub-total SWL
105

99
106
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario:

Mitigated v

Contract 2: TKO Interchange and Depressed Road P2

1.9.1 Reclamation Fill behind Seawall

Barge

PME

1.9.2 Reclamation Fill behind Seawall

Lorry
Bulldozer

Mechanical Compactors

PME

1.10 Placing Surcharge

Grader
Excavator
Dump Truck

PME

1.11 Removal of Surcharge

Grader
Excavator
Dump Truck

PME

1.12 Landscape Deck Construction

Group A

Excavator
Dump Truck
Compressor

Group B

Dump Truck
Compressor

Bar Bender
Concrete Pump
Concrete mixer truck
Vibratory poker

Group C

Grader
Bulldozer
Roller

PME

PME

PME

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 061

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/25
BS D9/2
CNP 050

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D9/11
BS D8/13
BS D9/27

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D9/11
BS D8/13
BS D9/27

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/13
BS D9/27
BS D7/16

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D9/27
BS D7/16
CNP 021
BS D6/36
BS D6/23
BS D6/32

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D9/11
BS D9/2
BS D8/27

P:\60098131\1.01\0thers\2012 EIA ConstructionNoise\130125\ConstructionNoise-v11-sw

No. of Items

3

No. of Items

N

No. of Items

No. of Items

[

No. of Items

=

No. of Items

DOWWN WE

No. of Items

SWL/ Item .
- 0,
dB(A) On-time %
104 100%
SWL/ Item .
- 0,
dB(A) On-time %
96 100%
104 100%
105 50%
SWL/ Item .
- 0,
dB(A) On-time %
110 50%
110 65%
105 50%
SWL/ Item .
- 0,
dB(A) On-time %
110 50%
110 65%
105 65%
SWL/ Item .
- 0,
dB(A) On-time %
110 65%
105 65%
96 100%
SWL/ Item .
- 0,
dB(A) On-time %
105 30%
96 50%
90 50%
106 50%
100 50%
100 50%
SWL/ Item .
- 0,
dB(A) On-time %
110 50%
104 100%
104 100%

Barrier Correction

0
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5

0

-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

0

-5

-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

0

-5

-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5

-5

-10
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5

-10

-10

-10

-5

-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

0

0

-5
Total SWL

Maximum SWL Group A-C

May 18 - Aug 18
Sub-total SWL

109
109

May 18 - Aug 18
Sub-total SWL
94
107
100
108
Sep 18 - Mar 19
Sub-total SWL
107
103
100
109
Mar 20 - Jun 20
Sub-total SWL
107
103
101
109
Aug 18 - Aug 20
Sub-total SWL
106
98
91
107
Aug 18 - Aug 20

Sub-total SWL

97
100
104

Aug 18 - Aug 20
Sub-total SWL
107
104
102

110
110
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario:

Mitigated v

Contract 2: TKO Interchange and Depressed Road P2

1.13 Footpath, cycle track and landscape works

PME

Dump Truck
Asphalt Paver
Roller, vibratory
Generator, Silenced
Paint line marker

2. Bridge Structure for TKO Interchange
2.1 Slip Road S300 + S400
2.1.1 Sea Piling Works, Pile Cap & Piers

PME

Air Compressor

Concrete lorry mixer

Crane

Derrick barge

Piling, vibration hammer
Poker, vibratory, hand-held
Generator, Silenced

Water pump

Dump Truck

Backhoe

Saw, circular, wood

Bar bender and cutter (electric)
Chisel

Piling, large diameter bored, oscillator

Piling, large diameter bored, reverse circulation drill

Pneumatic Breaker

2.1.2 Bridge Deck Construction for S400

PME

Generator, Silenced

Breaker, hand-held, mass <= 10kg
Derrick barge

Tug boat

Winch (electric)

Bar bender and cutter (electric)
Concrete lorry mixer

Concrete Pump

Poker, vibratory, hand-held

2.1.3 Roadworks, Drainage, Utilities for S400

PME

Dump Truck
Asphalt Paver
Roller, vibratory
Generator, Silenced
Paint line marker

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D9/27
BS D8/24
BS D8/30
CNP 102
CNP 161

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 002
BS D6/33
BS D7/114
CNP 061
CNP 172
BS D6/40
CNP 102
CNP 281
BS D9/27
BS D3/35
CNP 201
CNP 021
CNP 164
CNP 165
CNP 166
BS D8/1

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 102
CNP 023
CNP 061
CNP 221
CNP 262
CNP 021
BS D6/33
BS D6/36
BS D6/40

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D9/27
BS D8/24
BS D8/30
CNP 102
CNP 161

P:\60098131\1.01\0thers\2012 EIA ConstructionNoise\130125\ConstructionNoise-v11-sw

No. of Items

e

No. of Items

RPRRPRRRPRRPRRPRPRERPNORRRPRER

No. of Items

PR RPRRPRRRRRP

No. of Items

R R R e

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

105
101
101
100
90

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

102
96
101
104
115
98
100
88
105
106
108

115
115
100
114

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

100
108
104
110
95
90
96
106
98

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

105
101
101
100
90

On-time %

50%
50%
50%
100%
50%

On-time %

50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%
50%

On-time %

90%
90%
90%
90%
90%
45%
45%
45%
65%

On-time %

50%
100%
100%
100%
80%

Barrier Correction

-5
-5
-5
-10
0
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-10
-5
-5
0
-5
-5
-10
0
-5
-5
-5
-10
-10
-10
0
0
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-10
-5
0
0
0
-10
-5
-10
-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5
-5
-5
-10
0
Total SWL

May 20 - Oct 20

Sub-total SWL

97
93
93
90
87
100

May 16 - Aug 18

Sub-total SWL

114

Jul 16 - Sep 18

Sub-total SWL

90
103
104
110

95

7

88

93

91
111

Sep 18 - Jan 19

Sub-total SWL
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario:

Mitigated v

Contract 2: TKO Interchange and Depressed Road P2

2.1.4 Bridge Deck Construction for S300

PME

Generator, Silenced

Breaker, hand-held, mass <= 10kg
Derrick barge

Tug boat

Winch (electric)

Bar bender and cutter (electric)
Concrete lorry mixer

Concrete Pump

Poker, vibratory, hand-held

2.1.5 Roadworks, Drainage, Utilities for S300

PME

Dump Truck
Asphalt Paver
Roller, vibratory
Generator, Silenced
Paint line marker

2.2 Slip Road S100 + S200 (Start from CBL side)
2.2.1 Sea Piling Works, Pile Cap & Piers

PME

Air Compressor

Concrete lorry mixer

Crane

Derrick barge

Piling, vibration hammer

Poker, vibratory, hand-held
Generator, Silenced

Water pump

Dump Truck

Backhoe

Saw, circular, wood

Bar bender and cutter (electric)
Chisel

Piling, large diameter bored, oscillator
Piling, large diameter bored, reverse circulation drill
Pneumatic Breaker

2.2.2 Bridge Deck Construction for S100

PME

Generator, Silenced

Breaker, hand-held, mass <= 10kg
Derrick barge

Tug boat

Winch (electric)

Bar bender and cutter (electric)
Concrete lorry mixer

Concrete Pump

Poker, vibratory, hand-held

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 102
CNP 023
CNP 061
CNP 221
CNP 262
CNP 021
BS D6/33
BS D6/36
BS D6/40

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D9/27
BS D8/24
BS D8/30
CNP 102
CNP 161

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 002
BS D6/33
BS D7/114
CNP 061
CNP 172
BS D6/40
CNP 102
CNP 281
BS D9/27
BS D3/35
CNP 201
CNP 021
CNP 164
CNP 165
CNP 166
BS D8/1

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 102
CNP 023
CNP 061
CNP 221
CNP 262
CNP 021
BS D6/33
BS D6/36
BS D6/40

P:\60098131\1.01\0thers\2012 EIA ConstructionNoise\130125\ConstructionNoise-v11-sw

No. of Items

NRRRRRPRRP

No. of Items

N N S

No. of Items

RPRRPRRRPRRPRRPRRPRERPNORRRPRER

No. of Items

PR RPRRPRRRRRP

szlé/(}:\;!m On-time % Barrier Correction
100 90% -10
108 90% -5
104 90% 0
110 90% 0
95 90% 0
90 45% -10
96 45% -5
106 45% -10
98 65% -5
Total SWL
SVZ;/(IA“;m On-time % Barrier Correction
105 50% -5
101 100% -5
101 100% -5
100 100% -10
90 80% 0
Total SWL
szlé/(lAtfm On-time % Barrier Correction
102 50% -10
96 50% -5
101 50% -5
104 50% 0
115 50% -5
98 50% -5
100 50% -10
88 50% 0
105 50% -5
106 50% -5
108 50% -5
90 50% -10
115 50% -10
115 50% -10
100 50% 0
114 50% 0
Total SWL
sz;/(xzm On-time % Barrier Correction
100 90% -10
108 90% -5
104 90% 0
110 90% 0
95 90% 0
90 45% -10
96 45% -5
106 45% -10
98 65% -5
Total SWL

Dec 16 - Dec 18

Sub-total SWL

90
103
104
110
95
77
88
93
94
111

Jul 20 - Oct 20

Sub-total SWL

May 16 - Jan 18

Sub-total SWL

89
88
93
101
107
93
87
85
97
98
100
7
102
102
97
111
114

Jul 16 - Apr 18

Sub-total SWL

90
103
104
110
95
1
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario: Mitigated v

Contract 2: TKO Interchange and Depressed Road P2

2.2.3 Roadworks, Drainage, Utilities for S100

PME ™ R;fé/fother No. of Items szlé/(}:\;!m On-time % Barrier Correction
Dump Truck BS D9/27 1 105 50% -5
Asphalt Paver BS D8/24 1 101 100% -5
Roller, vibratory BS D8/30 1 101 100% -5
Generator, Silenced CNP 102 1 100 100% -10
Paint line marker CNP 161 1 90 80% 0
Total SWL
2.2.4 Bridge Deck Construction for S200
PME ™ R;f.e/fother No. of Items SVZ;/(IA“;m On-time % Barrier Correction
Generator, Silenced CNP 102 1 100 90% -10
Breaker, hand-held, mass <= 10kg CNP 023 1 108 90% -5
Derrick barge CNP 061 1 104 90% 0
Tug boat CNP 221 1 110 90% 0
Winch (electric) CNP 262 1 95 90% 0
Bar bender and cutter (electric) CNP 021 1 90 45% -10
Concrete lorry mixer BS D6/33 1 96 45% -5
Concrete Pump BS D6/36 1 106 45% -10
Poker, vibratory, hand-held BS D6/40 1 98 65% -5
Total SWL
2.3 Slip Road S100 + S200 (Start from P2)
2.3.1 Sea Piling Works, Pile Cap & Piers
PME ™ R;fé/fother No. of Items szlé/(lAtfm On-time % Barrier Correction
Air Compressor CNP 002 1 102 100% -10
Concrete lorry mixer BS D6/33 1 96 80% -5
Crane BS D7/114 1 101 100% -5
Derrick barge CNP 061 1 104 100% 0
Piling, vibration hammer CNP 172 1 115 100% -5
Poker, vibratory, hand-held BS D6/40 2 98 100% -5
Generator, Silenced CNP 102 1 100 100% -10
Water pump CNP 281 1 88 100% 0
Dump Truck BS D9/27 1 105 50% -5
Backhoe BS D3/35 1 106 100% -5
Saw, circular, wood CNP 201 1 108 100% -5
Total SWL
2.3.2 Bridge Deck Construction for S100
PME ™ Rgé/fother No. of Items SV;LB/('I:;am On-time % Barrier Correction
Generator, Silenced CNP 102 1 100 90% -10
Breaker, hand-held, mass <= 10kg CNP 023 1 108 90% -5
Derrick barge CNP 061 1 104 90% 0
Tug boat CNP 221 1 110 90% 0
Winch (electric) CNP 262 1 95 90% 0
Bar bender and cutter (electric) CNP 021 1 90 45% -10
Concrete lorry mixer BS D6/33 1 96 45% -5
Concrete Pump BS D6/36 1 106 45% -10
Poker, vibratory, hand-held BS D6/40 1 98 65% -5
Total SWL

P:\60098131\1.01\0thers\2012 EIA ConstructionNoise\130125\ConstructionNoise-v11-sw

Jul 20 - Oct 20

Sub-total SWL

97
96
96
90
89
102

Dec 16 - Mar 18

Sub-total SWL

Apr 18 - Jun 19

Sub-total SWL

92
90
96
104
110
96
90
88
97
101
103
112

Jun 18 - Aug 19

Sub-total SWL

90
103
104
110

95

77

88

93

91
111

Page 12



Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario:

Mitigated v

Contract 2: TKO Interchange and Depressed Road P2

2.3.3 Roadworks, Drainage, Utilities for S100

PME

Dump Truck
Asphalt Paver
Roller, vibratory
Generator, Silenced
Paint line marker

2.3.4 Bridge Deck Construction for S200

PME

Generator, Silenced

Breaker, hand-held, mass <= 10kg
Derrick barge

Tug boat

Winch (electric)

Bar bender and cutter (electric)
Concrete lorry mixer

Concrete Pump

Poker, vibratory, hand-held

2.3.5 Roadworks, Drainage, Utilities for S200

PME

Dump Truck
Asphalt Paver
Roller, vibratory
Generator, Silenced
Paint line marker

2.4 Mainline
2.4.1 Sea Piling Works, Pile Cap & Piers

PME

Air Compressor

Concrete lorry mixer
Crane

Derrick barge

Piling, vibration hammer
Poker, vibratory, hand-held
Generator, Silenced

Water pump

Dump Truck

Backhoe

Saw, circular, wood

Bar bender and cutter (electric)
Pneumatic Breaker

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D9/27
BS D8/24
BS D8/30
CNP 102
CNP 161

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 102
CNP 023
CNP 061
CNP 221
CNP 262
CNP 021
BS D6/33
BS D6/36
BS D6/40

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D9/27
BS D8/24
BS D8/30
CNP 102
CNP 161

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 002
BS D6/33
BS D7/114
CNP 061
CNP 172
BS D6/40
CNP 102
CNP 281
BS D9/27
BS D3/35
CNP 201
CNP 021
BS D8/1

P:\60098131\1.01\0thers\2012 EIA ConstructionNoise\130125\ConstructionNoise-v11-sw

No. of Items

e

No. of Items

RPRRPRRPRRRRRP

No. of Items

N

No. of Items

PRPNNMNNMNNNOONNDNDNDDN

szlé/(}:\;!m On-time % Barrier Correction
105 50% -5
101 100% -5
101 100% -5
100 100% -10
90 80% 0
Total SWL
SVZ;/(IA“;m On-time % Barrier Correction
100 90% -10
108 90% -5
104 90% 0
110 90% 0
95 90% 0
90 45% -10
96 45% -5
106 45% -10
98 65% -5
Total SWL
S\Aélé/(%em On-time % Barrier Correction
105 50% -5
101 100% -5
101 100% -5
100 100% -10
90 80% 0
Total SWL
szlé/(lAtfm On-time % Barrier Correction
102 50% -10
96 50% -5
101 50% -5
104 50% 0
115 50% -5
98 50% -5
100 50% -10
88 50% 0
105 50% -5
106 50% -5
108 50% -5
90 50% -10
114 50% 0

Total SWL

Aug 19 - Feb 20

Sub-total

97
96
96
90
89
102

SWL

Nov 18 - Oct 19

Sub-total

111

SWL

Jul 20 - Oct 20

Sub-total SWL

May 16 - Oct 19

Sub-total SWL
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario:

Mitigated v

Contract 2: TKO Interchange and Depressed Road P2

2.4.2 Bridge Deck Construction for Mainline

PME

Generator, Silenced

Breaker, hand-held, mass <= 10kg
Derrick barge

Tug boat

Winch (electric)

Bar bender and cutter (electric)
Concrete lorry mixer

Concrete Pump

Poker, vibratory, hand-held

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 102
CNP 023
CNP 061
CNP 221
CNP 262
CNP 021
BS D6/33
BS D6/36
BS D6/40

No. of Items

NNNNDNDNNDDNDN

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

100
108
104
110
95
90
96
106
98

2.4.3 Bridge Deck Construction at TKO Portal after Construction of Ventilation Building

PME

Generator, Silenced

Breaker, hand-held, mass <= 10kg
Derrick barge

Tug boat

Winch (electric)

Bar bender and cutter (electric)
Concrete lorry mixer

Concrete Pump

Poker, vibratory, hand-held

2.4.4 Roadworks, Drainage, Utilities for Mainline

PME

Dump Truck
Asphalt Paver
Roller, vibratory
Generator, Silenced
Paint line marker

3. North Bridge
3.1 Piling works for North Bridge

PME

Piling, vibration hammer

Dump Truck

Backhoe

Air Compressor

Concrete lorry mixer

Crane

Generator, Silenced

Chisel

Piling, large diameter bored, oscillator

Piling, large diameter bored, reverse circulation drill

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 102
CNP 023
CNP 061
CNP 221
CNP 262
CNP 021
BS D6/33
BS D6/36
BS D6/40

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D9/27
BS D8/24
BS D8/30
CNP 102
CNP 161

TM Ref./ other
Ref

CNP 172
BS D9/27
BS D3/35
CNP 002
BS D6/33
BS D7/114
CNP 102
CNP 164
CNP 165
CNP 166

P:\60098131\1.01\0thers\2012 EIA ConstructionNoise\130125\ConstructionNoise-v11-sw

No. of Items

NNMNNNNNDDNDN

No. of Items

N

No. of Items

PR RRPRPRPRRERER

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

100
108
104
110
95
90
96
106
98

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

105
101
101
100
90

SWL/ Item
dB(A)

115
105
106
102
96
101
100
115
115
100

On-time %

90%
90%
90%
90%
90%
45%
45%
45%
65%

On-time %

90%
90%
90%
90%
90%
45%
45%
45%
65%

On-time %

50%
100%
100%
100%

80%

On-time %

30%
30%
30%
100%
30%
30%
100%
100%
100%
100%

Barrier Correction

-10
-5
0
0
0
-10
-5
-10
-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-10
-5
0
0
0
-10
-5
-10
-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5
-5
-5
-10
0
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5
-5
-5
-10
-5
-5
-10
-10
-10
0
Total SWL

Dec 16 - Jan 20

Sub-total SWL

93
106
107
113

98

May 20 - Nov 20

Sub-total SWL

93
106

Jan 20 - Oct 20

Sub-total SWL

Mar 16 - May 16

Sub-total SWL
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario:

Mitigated v

Contract 2: TKO Interchange and Depressed Road P2

3.2 Pile Cap and Column Construction

PME

Concrete lorry mixer

Dump Truck

Backhoe

Generator, Silenced

Crane

Poker, vibratory, hand-held
Saw, circular, wood

Bar bender and cutter (electric)
Breaker, hand-held, mass <= 10kg
Concrete mixer

Concrete Pump

Lorry

3.3 Bridge Deck & Lift shaft construction

PME

Concrete lorry mixer

Crane

Poker, vibratory, hand-held
Generator, Silenced

Bar bender and cutter (electric)
Breaker, hand-held, mass <= 10kg
Concrete mixer

Concrete Pump

Lorry

3.4 Drainage, Utilities & E&M works

PME

Excavator
Loader

Lorry

Mobile Crane

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D6/33
BS D9/27
BS D3/35
CNP 102
BS D7/114
BS D6/40
CNP 201
CNP 021
CNP 023
CNP 045
BS D6/36
BS D8/25

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D6/33
BS D7/114
BS D6/40
CNP 102
CNP 021
CNP 023
CNP 045
BS D6/36
BS D8/25

TM Ref./ other
Ref

BS D8/13
BS D3/59
BS D8/25
BS D7/114

P:\60098131\1.01\0thers\2012 EIA ConstructionNoise\130125\ConstructionNoise-v11-sw

No. of Items

RPRRPRPRRPRPORRRRR

No. of Items

RPRrRRPRRRPRPRRR

No. of Items

N

SWL/ Item .
dB(A) On-time %
96 30%
105 30%
106 50%
100 100%
101 30%
98 30%
108 30%
90 30%
108 30%
96 30%
106 30%

96 30%
S\/\élé/(llgm On-time %
96 80%
101 100%

98 100%
100 100%
90 100%
108 100%
96 100%
106 100%
96 100%
S\Aélé/(%em On-time %
110 65%
105 50%
96 65%
101 30%

Barrier Correction

-5
-5
-5
-10
-5
-5
-5
-10
-5
-5
-10
-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5
-5
-5
-10
-10
-5
-5
-10
-5
Total SWL

Barrier Correction

-5

0

-5

-5
Total SWL

Jun 16 - Sep 16

Sub-total SWL

Sep 16 - Feb 17

Sub-total SWL

Feb 17 - Jun 17
Sub-total SWL

103
102
89
91
106
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario: Mitigated v

Contract 3: P2/D4 Junction Works and P2/D4 Footbridges
(beginning of month - end of month)
1. South Bridge

1.1 Piling Works for South Bridge Sep 17 - Mar 18

PME ™ R«;fgfother No. of Items SVZLB/('I:«)em On-time % Barrier Correction Sub-total SWL
Crane BS D7/114 1 101 30% -5 91
Piling, vibration hammer CNP 172 1 115 30% -5 105
Dump Truck BS D9/27 1 105 30% -5 95
Backhoe BS D3/35 1 106 30% -5 96
Air Compressor CNP 002 1 102 100% -10 92
Concrete lorry mixer BS D6/33 1 96 30% -5 86
Generator, Silenced CNP 102 1 100 100% -10 90
Chisel CNP 164 1 115 100% -10 105
Piling, large diameter bored, oscillator CNP 165 1 115 100% -10 105
Piling, large diameter bored, reverse circulation drill CNP 166 1 100 100% 0 100
Total SWL 111

1.2 Pile Cap and Column Construction Mar 18 - Sep 18

PME ™ R;f.e/fother No. of Items SVZ;/(IA“;m On-time % Barrier Correction Sub-total SWL
Concrete lorry mixer BS D6/33 1 96 30% -5 86
Dump Truck BS D9/27 1 105 30% -5 95
Backhoe BS D3/35 1 106 50% -5 98
Generator, Silenced CNP 102 1 100 100% -10 90
Crane BS D7/114 1 101 30% -5 91
Poker, vibratory, hand-held BS D6/40 3 98 30% -5 93
Saw, circular, wood CNP 201 1 108 30% -5 98
Bar bender and cutter (electric) CNP 021 1 90 30% -10 75
Breaker, hand-held, mass <= 10kg CNP 023 1 108 30% -5 98
Concrete mixer CNP 045 1 96 30% -5 86
Concrete Pump BS D6/36 1 106 30% -10 91
Lorry BS D8/25 1 96 30% -5 86
Total SWL 104

1.3 Bridge Deck & Lift shaft construction Sep 18 - Mar 19

PME ™ R(;f.e/fother No. of Items S\Aélé/(%em On-time % Barrier Correction Sub-total SWL
Concrete lorry mixer BS D6/33 1 96 80% -5 90
Crane BS D7/114 1 101 100% -5 96
Poker, vibratory, hand-held BS D6/40 1 98 100% -5 93
Generator, Silenced CNP 102 1 100 100% -10 90
Bar bender and cutter (electric) CNP 021 1 90 100% -10 80
Breaker, hand-held, mass <= 10kg CNP 023 1 108 100% -5 103
Concrete mixer CNP 045 1 96 100% -5 91
Concrete Pump BS D6/36 1 106 100% -10 96
Lorry BS D8/25 1 96 100% -5 91
Total SWL 105

1.4 Drainage & Utilities Mar 19 - Jun 19

PME ™ Rgé/fother No. of Items SV;LB/('I:;am On-time % Barrier Correction Sub-total SWL
Excavator BS D8/13 1 110 65% -5 103
Loader BS D3/59 1 105 50% 0 102
Lorry BS D8/25 1 96 65% -5 89
Mobile Crane BS D7/114 1 101 30% -5 91
Total SWL 106

1.5 Finishing & Landscaping & E&M works Jun 19 - Dec 19

PME ™ Rgé/fother No. of Items SV;LB/('I:;;m On-time % Barrier Correction Sub-total SWL
Excavator BS D8/13 1 110 65% -5 103
Loader BS D3/59 1 105 50% 0 102
Lorry BS D8/25 1 96 65% -5 89
Total SWL 106
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Mitigated v

Contract 3: P2/D4 Junction Works and P2/D4 Footbridges

Scenario:

2. Slip Road Between L681 & Road P2

2.1 Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M Sep 17 - Mar 19

PME ™ R«;fgfother No. of Items SVZLB/('I:«)em On-time % Barrier Correction Sub-total SWL
Excavator BS D8/13 1 110 50% -5 102
Loader BS D3/59 1 105 50% 0 102
Mobile Crane BS D7/114 1 101 50% -5 93
Grader BS D9/11 1 110 30% 0 105
Bulldozer BS D9/2 1 104 30% 0 99
Lorry BS D8/25 2 96 50% -5 91
Compactor CNP 050 1 105 30% -5 95
Roller BS D8/27 1 104 30% -5 94
Concrete mixer CNP 045 1 96 50% -5 88
Vibratory poker BS D6/32 1 100 30% -5 90
Total SWL 109
3. Depressed Road P2 and Associated Slip Roads
3.1 Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M Sep 17 - Mar 19
PME ™ R;f.e/fother No. of Items SVZ;/(IA“;m On-time % Barrier Correction Sub-total SWL
Excavator BS D8/13 1 110 50% -5 102
Loader BS D3/59 1 105 50% 0 102
Mobile Crane BS D7/114 1 101 50% -5 93
Grader BS D9/11 1 110 30% 0 105
Bulldozer BS D9/2 1 104 30% 0 99
Lorry BS D8/25 2 96 50% -5 91
Compactor CNP 050 1 105 30% -5 95
Roller BS D8/27 1 104 30% -5 94
Concrete mixer CNP 045 1 96 50% -5 88
Vibratory poker BS D6/32 1 100 30% -5 90
Total SWL 109
3.2 Noise Barrier at Road P2 Dec 17 - Mar 18
PME ™ R(;f.e/fother No. of Items S\Aélé/(%em On-time % Barrier Correction Sub-total SWL
Lorry BS D8/25 2 96 100% -5 94
Crane BS D7/114 2 101 100% -5 99
Total SWL 100
4. P2/D4 Junction Works
4.1 Install Traffic Lighting System Dec 19 - Jun 20
PME ™ ReF:efé/fother No. of Items sz;/(xm On-time % Barrier Correction Sub-total SWL
Excavator BS D8/13 1 110 65% -5 103
Loader BS D3/59 1 105 50% 0 102
Lorry BS D8/25 1 96 65% -5 89
Total SWL 106
4.2 Junction Modification Works Jun 20 -Nov 20
PME ™ Rgé/fother No. of Items SV;LB/('I:;am On-time % Barrier Correction Sub-total SWL
Grader BS D9/11 1 110 30% 0 105
Bulldozer BS D9/2 2 104 30% 0 102
Lorry BS D8/25 1 96 20% -5 84
Compactor CNP 050 1 105 30% -5 95
Roller BS D8/27 2 104 30% -5 97
Concrete mixer CNP 045 1 96 50% -5 88
Vibratory poker BS D6/32 2 100 30% -5 93
Hydraulic breaker BS D8/12 2 106 80% -5 103
Total SWL 109
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Appendix 4.9 Quiet Powered Mechanical Equipment (PME) for the Different Construction Tasks (With Mitigation Measures)

Scenario: Mitigated v

T2 Entrustment Works at Cha Kwo Ling Village
(beginning of month - end of month)
1 Cut & Cover Works (Erection of Construction Shaft & Cut and Cover Tunnel at CKLPCA)

1.1 Erection of Construction Shaft & Cut and Cover Tunnel at CKLPCA Jul 16 - Jul 17

PME ™ R«;fgfother No. of Items SVZLB/('I:«)em On-time % Barrier Correction Sub-total SWL
Excavator BS D8/13 5 110 70% -5 110
Hydraulic breaker BS D8/12 1 106 70% -5 99
Saw, concrete CNP 203 1 115 40% -10 101
Lorry with crane/grab CNP 145 1 105 100% -5 100
Crane, mobile BS D7/101 1 94 70% -5 87

Total SWL 112

1.2 Mechanical Breaking at CKLR & CKLV including Pile Roofing Works July 17 - Jan 19

PME ™ R;f.e/fother No. of Items SVZ;/(IA“;m On-time % Barrier Correction Sub-total SWL
Backhoe with hydraulic breaker BS D8/13 1 110 70% -5 103
Dump Truck BS D9/27 5 105 30% -5 102
Concrete pump truck BS D6/36 1 106 30% 0 101
Concrete Mixer Truck BS D6/23 1 100 30% -5 90

Total SWL 107

1.3 Remaining Mechanical Breaking for CKL Tunnel Jan 19 - Jan 20

PME ™ R;f.e/fother No. of Items SVZ;/(IA“;m On-time % Barrier Correction Sub-total SWL
Backhoe with hydraulic breaker BS D8/13 1 110 70% -5 103
Dump Truck BS D9/27 5 105 30% -5 102
Concrete pump truck BS D6/36 1 106 30% 0 101
Concrete Mixer Truck BS D6/23 1 100 30% -5 90

Total SWL 107



Appendix 4.9 Predicted Construction Noise Levels at Representative NSRs (Mitigated)

NSR N1102 - Nga Lai House, Yau Lai Estate Phase 1, Yau Tong v|
Scenario: Mitigated v

Wor™ 7016 T 7017 T 7018 T 7015 T 7620
ste Dist Jan | Feb Mar | Apr May Jun| Jul |Aug | Sep Oct Nov| Dec|Jan Feb Mar | Apr May | Jun Jul Aug|Sep Oct Nov|Dec|Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct | Nov Dec|Jan | Feb | Mar Apr| May Jun Jul Aug | Sep Oct Nov Dec[Jan Feb Mar | Apr May Jun | Jul |Aug Sep Oct | Nov Dec
tem Construction Activity No fswi| m | st |1 2| s 4|5 6 7 |8 | o 10 1112|1314 15 16|17 18 10|20 21 |22 23 24|25 26 27 28 |20 30 | 31 32 33 |34 35 36|37 38 | 30 40 41 42 |43 44 a5 |46 47 |48 | 49 50 | 51 52 53 | 54 55 | 56 57 58 | 59 | 60
Contract 1
11a  |SieClearance - Work Site: a 1000 [107| 200 | 56 56 56 | 56
116 |Sie Clearance - Work Sie: b w001 |107| 613 | a7 a7 a7 a7
211a  [Conveyor bel 101 | 106 | s85 | 45 45 45 a5
211b  [Operation of Conveyor Belt 101 | 9 | s85 | 30 30 30 |30 [30 [30 30 30 (30 (30 |30 30 [30 |30 (30 30 |30 30 [30 30 30 [30 30 30 [ 30 30 [30 |30 30 [30 |30 30 30 |30 30 [30 30
212a  [Barging point construction 1010 | 106 | 847 | a2 w2 a2 a2
212b  |Operation of Barging point 101 [104| 847 | 41 41 41 a1 [41 (41 a1 (a1 (a1 (41 (a1 41 (41 (41 41 41 (41 (a1 [41 41 a1 [a1 (41 41 [ a1 (41 (41 (41 41 (41 (41 a1 a1 41 a1 (41 a1
213 [Topsoi Excavation 1000 [107| 200 | 56 56 56 |56 |56 | 56 56
214 |Surface Blasting for Lam Tin Tunnel Portal 1000 [124| 200 | 73 373 B 73 BB
215 |Site Formation at LTI 1000 [110| 200 | 59 59 |59 50 |59 |59 50 |59 | 59 | 59
216 |Foundation Piers of Bridge Construction 1000 [117| 200 | 66 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66 66 | 66 | 66 |66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66
217 |Bridge Deck Construction 1000 [115| 200 | 64 64 | 64 64 | 64 | 64 64 | 64 | 64 | 64 | 64 |64 64 | 64 |64 | 64 64 | 64 | 64 64 64 | 64 | 64 | 64 64
218  |Roadworks, Signage & Noise Barriers Installaion 1000 [106| 200 | 55 55 |55 655 55 |55 65
2191 |Transiucent Noise Cover: Footing 1000 | 112 200 | 61 61 | 61 61 61 | 61 61 | 61 61 | 61 61
2192 |Transiucent Noise Cover: Noise Cover 1000 [100| 200 | 49 49 |49 a9 |49 49 a9 |49 |49 a9
2110 |Landscape Works for Slope 1000 [106| 200 | 55 5 |55 55 55 | 55 55
21111 |Footing and retaining structure at central divider 1000 [116| 200 | 65 6 |65 65 65 65 65 65 65 | 65 65
21112 |Civlworks for landscape deck 1000 [116| 200 | 65 65 |65 65 65 65 65 65 |65 65
21113 |Landscape Works 1000 [106| 200 | 55 55 55 55 55
2112 |Construction of Admin Bidg, Vent Bidg & Tunnel Facilties 1000 [112| 200 | 61 61 | 61 61 61 | 61 61 61 61 | 61 61 61 61 6l |61 61 61 |61 61
2113 |Blasting for Slip Roads 52, S3, EHC4 1000 [113| 200 | 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62
2114 |Cover & Cut Sip Road and At-grade Road Construction (for work site 113a&b) 13 | 100 165 | 60 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 60 60 | 60 | 60 60
2114b  |Cover & Cut Slip Road and Atgrade Road Canstruction (for work site 113c) 13c [105| 780 | 42 42 [ 42 |42 (42 (42 |42 |42 |42 | 42
2.114b | Cover & Cut Slip Road and Atgrade Road Canstruction (for work site 113d) 13d [ 105| 431 | 47 a7 a7 [ a7 a7 47 |47 a1 a1 a7
2115 |Roadwork & Signage (for work sites 114ab) 14 |07 173 | 57 7 | 57 57 | 57 | 57 | b7 57 | 57 | 57 | 57 57 | 57 | 57 | 57 | 57 57
2115 |Drainage, E&M works (for work stes 114a&b) 14 | 103 173 | 54 4 54 54 | 54 | 54 | b4 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 54
311 |site Formation & Slope Stabilzation Works 108 | 115 | 1604 | 45 35 35 @ 3 3% 3 3 | 3
312 |Barging point construction 100 | 110 | 1880 | 40 30 30 %0
313 |Surface Blasting for TKO Portal 108 | 122 | 1604 | 52 42 (a2 a2 42 |42 a2 |42 42
314 [Diversion of JBCPC Footpath 100 | 113 | 1880 | 43 33 33 s 33 33 83 38
315 [Demoliion of Existing JBCPC Footpath 108 | 100 | 1604 | 39 20 20 20 29
316 |Ventiation Bidg Construction |2 s | a2 32 32 52 2 32 32 a2 32 32 a2 w2 32 32
317 |Landscape Works 108 | 106 | 1604 | 36 26 | 2% |26 |26 2 | 26 2
Contract 2
11 |Placing Geotexile 201 | 111 2007 | 40 30 30 [30 |30
12 |Placing Stone Blanket 201 | 112 | 2007 | 41 31 31
13 [installation of Stone Column 201 | 112 | 2007 | 41 31 31 (31 [31 31 (31 31 31 31
14 [installation of Celular Caisson 201 | 112 | 2007 | 41 31 81 a1
15 |Placing Geotexile Separator 200|111 2007 | 40 30 130 30
16 |Placing Sand Drainage Blanket 200 |12 2007 | @ 3131
17 |instaling Vertical Band Drains 200|107 | 2017 | 36 26 % |26 |26 | %
18 |Constructon of Seawal 201 | 106 | 2017 | 35 25 25 |25 [ 25
191 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 202 | 109 | 2040 | 38 28 | 78 28 | 28
192 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 2020 | 108 | 2001 | 37 27 21 21 27
110 |Placing Surcharge 203|109 | 2001 | 38 25 | 28 28 28 |28 28
111 |Removal of Surcharge 203|109 | 2001 | 38 25 | 28 28 | 78
112 |Landscape Deck Construction 203|110 | 2001 | 38 28 |26 | 28 |28 | 28 | 28 |28 |28 28 | 28 |28 |28 28 28 |28 |76 |28 28 | 26 | 28 |28 28 | 28 | 28 28
113 |Footpath, cycle track and landscape works 203|100 | 2001 | 29 19 19 19 19 19 19
211 |seaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers (300 + S400) 204|114 | 2008 | 43 33 33 33 33 |33 33 33 |33 33 |33 33 33 |33 33 33 |33 33 |33 33 33 |33 |33 33 33 |33 33 |33 33
212 |Bridge Deck Construction for S400 205|111 2124 | 40 30 |30 30 |30 |30 30 [0 30 30 |30 |30 |30 30 30 |30 |30 30 |30 |30 30 30 30 30 | 30 30 30 | 30
213 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S400 205 [102 | 2124 | 30 20 20 20 20 |20
214 |Bridge Deck Construction for S300 204|111 2008 | 40 30 |30 50 30 |30 30 [0 30 30 [0 |30 30 |30 30 |30 30 30 |30 |30 30 30 | 30 | 30 |30 _ 30
215 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S300 204|102 | 2008 | 30 20 20 20 |20
221a  |SeaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : a 206 | 114 | 2009 | 43 33 33 3 33 |33 53 33 |33 33 |3 33 | 33 |93 |33 33 |33 |33 33 33 |33 | 33
2210 |Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : b 207 | 114 | 2083 | 43 33 33 93 |33 |33 93 33 |33 33 |3 33 | 33 |93 |33 33 |33 |33 |33 33 |33 | 33
222 |Bridge Deck Construction for $100 206 | 111 | 2009 | 40 30 |30 |30 |30 |30 30 |80 30 30 |30 |30 |30 30 30 |30 |30 30 |30 |30 30 |30 | 30
223 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utiiies for S100 206 | 102 | 2009 | 31 21 21 21 21
224 |Bridge Deck Construction for S200 207|111 2083 | 40 30 (30 (30 30 (30 |30 [30 30 30 30 30 30 |30 30 [30 30
231a  [SeaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Ste : a 208 | 112 | 2032 | 41 31 31 |31 |31 31 |31 |31 |31 31 |31 (31 [31 31 31 |31
23.1b  [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + S200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Site : b 209|112 | 2039 | 41 31 (31 |31 |31 31 |31 31 31 31 |31 (31 [31 31 31 31
232 |Bridge Deck Construction for S100 208|111 2032 | 40 30 (30 30 (30 |30 (30 30 |30 |30 [30 30 30 30 [30 30
233 |Roadworks, Drainage, Uiiiies for S100 208|102 2032 | 31 21 21 o1 (21 21 21 a1
234 [Biidge Deck Construction for $200 209|111 2039 | 40 30 30 |30 [30 (30 30 30 [30 |30 30 [30 |30
235 |Roadworks, Drainage, Uiities for S200 209|102 | 2039 | 31 21 21 21 2
241 |seaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers (Mainline) 210 | 115 | 1880 | 44 30 34 |34 (34 |34 34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 | 34 |34 |34 34 |34 |34 |34 34 | 34 |34 |34 34 |34 |34 | 34 |34 |34 | 34 |34 |34 34 |34 |34 (34 34 34 (34 |34 34 |34 | 34
242 |Bridge Deck Construction for Mainiine 210|114 | 1880 | 44 34 |31 34 34 |34 |34 [34 34 34 |84 |34 34 |34 (34 |34 34 |34 |34 |34 |34 34 |34 |34 |34 34 |34 |34 |34 34 |34 (34 |34 34 (34 |34 | 34 |34 | 34
243 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utiities for Mainline 210|124 | 1880 | 44 30 34 a4 |34 34 34 a
3.1 |piing Works for North Bridge 211 | 111 | 2066 | 39 29 %9 2
32 |PieCap & Column Construction 211 | 104 | 2066 | 33 % 23 (23 | 23
33 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 211 | 105 | 2066 | 34 20 2 24 |24 |7 2
34 |Drainage, Utiites & E&M Works 211 | 106 | 2066 | 35 % 25 25 % %
Contract 3
11 |iing Works for South Bridge 301|111 2031 | 39 29 20 20 29 29 29 29
12 |Pie Cap & Column Construction 301|104 | 2031 | 33 23 23 23 (23 23 23 23
13 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 301 |105| 2031 | 34 20 |20 24 24 2 |24
14 |Drainage & Utiities 301|106 | 2031 | 35 % 25 25 %
15 |Finishing & Landscaping & E&M Works 301 |106 | 2031 | 35 % 25 25 % 2% 25 %
21a  |Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: a 302 | 109 | 1895 | 38 25 |28 o8 |28 |28 28 |28 | 28 | 28 |28 28 28 | 28 28 |28 28 28 |28 | 28
210 [Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: b 3020 | 109 | 2001 | 38 28 |28 o8 |28 |28 o8 o8 |28 28 |08 28 28 | o8 28 |28 28 28 |28 | 28
31 |Roadworks, Signage, Drainge, E&M (Depressed Road P2 and Associated Slip Roads) 303 | 109 | 2030 | 38 25 |28 28 |28 |28 | 28 |28 |28 | 28 |28 |28 28 | 28 |28 |28 28 |28 |28 | 28
41 {instal Traffc Lighting System 304|106 | 2002 | 35 % 25 25 % 25 25 | %
42 |ounction Modifcation Works 304|109 | 2002 | 38 28 | 28 28 |2 28
Entrustment Works of CKL Tunnel
11 |Erection of Construction Shaft & Cut and Cover Tunnel at CKLPCA a1 |112| eaa | a7 47 a7 a1 a7 |47 a7 |47 |47 a7 | a1 | 47 | 47__ar
12 |Mechanical Breaking at CKLR & CKLV including Pile Roofing Works a1 |107 | eaa | a2 42 |42 a2 |42 42 a2 |42 |42 42 | a2 |42 |42 |42 42 |42 |42 42 42 | 42
13 [Remaining Mechanical Breaking for CKL Tunnel 401 | 107 | 944 42 42 (42 (42 42 (42 42 42 42 |42 42 |42 42 42
Gverall Noise Level, Leq (0min). dB(A)| 50 50 | 50 60 60 | 60 | 57 | 57 73 73| 73 | 73 73 73 | 50 50 | 50 51 47 68 68 66 68 70 | 70 70 70 | 70 | 70 70 70 | 70 70 70 70 70 70 | 70 70 69 | 71 68 68 70 70 | 70 70 60 | 68 | 68 65 65 60 60 | 60 56 58 | 58
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Appendix 4.9 Predicted Construction Noise Levels at Representative NSRs (Mitigated)

NSR N1204 - Bik Lai House, Yau Lai Estate Phase 1, Yau Tong v|
Scenario: Mitigated M
Work ™ 2016 2017 2018 2019 T 2020
Site Dist Jan  Feb | Mar | Apr [May Jun | Jul |Aug | Sep Oct Nov Dec|Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul |Aug Sep Oct Nov | Dec|Jan |Feb Mar | Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep | Oct Nov Dec|Jan |Feb Mar Apr May Jun | Jul Aug | Sep | Oct Nov Dec |Jan Feb |Mar Apr May Jun | Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
tem Construction Activity No |swi| m | seL| 1 23 4 5 6|7 | 8|9 10 11 12|13 14 15 16 17 18 19 |20 21 | 22 23 24 |25 |26 27 28 | 20 30 31 32 |33 a4 35 36 |37 | 38 | 30 40 41 | 42 43 a4 45 |46 | 47 48 |49 |50 |61 |52 53 54 | 55 | 56 57 58 | 59 60
Conact 1
11a |Sie Clearance - Work Site: a 1000 | 107 | 155 | so ERENE]
11b Site Clearance - Work Site: b 1001 | 107 | 551 | 48 w8 [ 8
211a  [Conveyor bel 101 | 106 | 527 | 46 46 | 46 a6
2116 [Operation of Conveyor Belt 101 |0 | s27 | a1 S1 31 31 (81 31 31 a1 a1 31 31 81 31 |31 81 31 |31 a1 (81 31 31 (81 31 31 |31 a1 31 31 81 31 31 81 31 |31 81 (81 31
212a  |Barging point construction 1010 | 106 | 781 | 43 ERRERRE
212b Operation of Barging point 101b 104 | 781 a1 41 41 |41 |41 (41 41 |41 |41 |41 (41 41 |41 41 |41 41 |41 41 |41 41 |41 41 |41 41 |41 41 |41 41 41 41 |41 41 41 41 |41 41 41
213 Topsoil Excavation 1000 107 | 155 59 59 59 59 |59 |59 | 59
214 Surface Blasting for Lam Tin Tunnel Portal 1000 124 | 155 7% 75 75 (75 |75 |75 75
215 Site Formation at LTI 1000 110 | 155 61 61 |61 61 61 | 61 61 | 61 61 | 61
2186 Foundation Piers of Bridge Construction 1000 117 | 155 68 68 |68 68 | 68 | 68 <68 68 68 <68 68 68 68 68 68 |68 68 68 68 | 68 68 | 68 | 68
217 Bridge Deck Construction 1000 115 | 155 66 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 66 66 66 66 66 66 66 66 66 |66 66 66 <66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66
218 Roadworks, Signage & Noise Barriers Installation 1000 106 | 155 57 57 | 57 | 57 57 57 | 57
2191 Translucent Noise Cover: Footing 1000 112 | 155 63 63 |63 | 63 63 | 63 63 | 63 63 | 63 | 63
2192 [Transhicent Noise Cover: Noise Cover 1000 | 100 | 155 | 51 51 | 51 51 |51 51 | 51 | 51 |51 51
2110 [Landscape Works for Slope 1000 | 106 | 155 57 57 | 57 | 57 | 57 | 57 | 57
21111 |Footing and retaining structure at central diider 1000 | 116 | 155 | 68 66 | 66 68 68 | 66 68 68 68 | 68 68
21112 |Ciil works for landscape deck 1000 | 116 | 155 | 67 67 |67 67 | 67 67 67 | 67 | 67 67
21113 Landscape Works. 1000 106 | 155 57 57 | 57 | 57 | 57
2112 Construction of Admin Bldg, Vent Bidg & Tunnel Faciliies 1000 112 | 155 63 63 |63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 | 63 | 63 63 63 | 63 63 | 63
2113 |Blasting for Slip Roads S2, S3, EHC4 1000 | 113 | 155 | 64 64 | 64 64 64 | b4 64 64 b4 | 64 64
2114 |Cover & Cut Sip Road and At-grade Road Consiruction (for work site 113a8b) 13 109 04 | 65 6 | 65
21.14b |Cover & Cut Slip Road and Atgrade Road Construction (for work site 113¢) 113 |05 | 715 | 43 43 43
21.14b  |Cover & Cut Slip Road and At-grade Road Construction (for work site 113d) 113d |05 | 38 | 49 29 a9
2115 [Roadwork & Signage (for work sites 114a8h) 1a [107| 130 | 59 50 |59 50 50 | 59 | 59 |59 | 59 59
2115 |Drainage, E&M works (for work sites 114ab) 14 [103| 130 | 56 56| 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 56
311 |Sie Formation & Slope Stabiization Works 108 |15 | 1714 | a5 35 35 @ 3 3% 3 3 | 3
312 |Barging point consiruction 100 | 110 | 1896 | 39 2 20 29
313 |Surface Blasting for TKO Portal w08 |12 1714 | 52 42 (a2 a2 42 |42 a2 |42 42
314 [Diversion of JECPC Footpaih 100 |113| 1806 | a3 33 33 s 33 33 83 38
315 [Demoliion of Exising JBCPC Fooipath 108|109 1724 | 30 20 20 20 29
316 |Ventiation Bidg Construcion m || s | a2 32 32 52 2 32 32 a2 32 32 a2 w2 32 32
317 |Landscape Works 108 | 106 1724 | 36 26 | 2% |26 |26 2 | 26 2
Contract 2
11 |Placing Geotexile 201 | 111 | 2049 | 40 30_ 30 30 %0
12 |Placing Stone Blanket 200 |112 | 2089 | 41 N
13 Installation of Stone Column 201 112 | 2049 a1 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31
14 Installation of Cellular Caisson 201 112 | 2049 a1 31 31 31
15 Placing Geotextile Separator 201 111 | 2049 40 30 | 30 | 30
16 Placing Sand Drainage Blanket 201 112 | 2049 a1 31 |31
17 | instaling Vertcal Band Drains 201 | 107 | 2049 | 36 % 26 26 2% | %
18 Construction of Seawall 201 106 | 2049 35 25 |25 |25 | 25
191 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 202 | 109 | 2076 | 37 27 27 27 21
192 Reclamation Fill behind Seawall 202b 108 | 2128 36 26 | 26 | 26 26
110 Placing Surcharge 203 109 | 2075 38 28 |28 (28 28 | 28 28 | 28
111 [Removal of Surcharge 203 109 | 2075 38 28 |28 28 | 28
112 Landscape Deck Construction 203 110 | 2075 38 28 |28 |28 |28 28 28 |28 28 28 |28 28 28 28 28 |28 |28 |28 28 | 28 | 28 (28 28 | 28 | 28 | 28
113 Footpath, cycle track and landscape works. 203 100 | 2075 29 19 (19 (19 (19 19 | 19
211 [SeaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers (S300 + 5400) 204 | 114 | 2124 | 42 32 32 2 32 32 a2 32 |32 32 |3 32 32 |82 32 32 |32 32 32 32 a2 32 32 32 3 32 32 %@ 32
212 |Bridge Deck Consiruction for 400 205 | 111 2150 | 40 30 |30 30 |30 |30 30 [0 30 30 |30 |30 |30 30 30 |30 |30 30 |30 | 30 30 30 30 30 | 30 30 30 | 30
213 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S400 205 | 102 | 2150 | 30 20 [20 (20 20 | 20
214 [Bridge Deck Construction for S300 204 |11 2124 | 40 30 |30 50 30 |30 30 [0 30 30 [0 |30 30 |30 30 |30 30 30 |30 |30 30 30 | 30 | 30 |30 _ 30
215 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S300 204|102 | 2124 | 30 20 20 20 [ 20
2212 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + $200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : a 206 | 114 | 2020 | 43 33 33 3 33 |33 53 33 |33 33 |3 33 | 33 |93 |33 33 |33 |33 33 33 |33 | 33
2216 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + $200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : b 207 |14 | 2107 | 43 33 33 93 |33 |33 93 33 |33 33 |3 33 | 33 |93 |33 33 |33 |33 |33 33 |33 | 33
222 |Bridge Deck Construction for 100 206 | 111 2020 | 40 30 |30 |30 |30 |30 30 |80 30 30 |30 |30 |30 30 30 |30 |30 30 |30 |30 30 |30 | 30
223 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utiiies for S100 206 | 102 | 2020 | 31 21 21 21 21
224 Bridge Deck Construction for S200 207 111 | 2107 40 30 |30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
23.1a [seaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Sie : 208 | 112 | 2086 | 41 3131 81 (51 31 a1 (81 (31 31 81 31 31 81 1 3t
2316 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Sie : b 208 |112 | 2073 | 41 3131 81 (81 31 31 (81 31 31 81 |31 31 81 1 31
232 Bridge Deck Construction for S100 208 111 | 2066 40 30 |30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
233 Roadworks, Drainage, Utilities for 100 208 102 | 2066 30 20 |20 |20 (20 |20 20 | 20
234 Bridge Deck Construction for S200 209 111 | 2073 40 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
235 Roadworks, Drainage, Utitiies for S200 209 102 | 2073 30 20 |20 20 | 20
241 |Sea Piing Works, Pie Cap & Piers (Mainline) 210 | 115 | 1900 | 44 3034 |34 |34 |34 34 34 | 54 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 34 |34 | 34 | 34 34 |34 |54 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |54 |34 | 34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 (34 |54 34 | 34 | 34
242 Bridge Deck Construction for Mainfine 210 114 | 1900 a4 34 |34 34 34 |34 34 (34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 |34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34
243 Roadworks, Drainage, Utilities for Mainfine 210 114 | 1900 a4 34 |34 34 34 34 34 34
31 Piing Works for North Bridge 1 111 | 2122 39 29 |29 | 29
32 Pile Cap & Column Construction 211 104 | 2122 33 23 23 23 |23
33 Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 21 105 | 2122 34 24 24 24 24 |24 24
34 Drainage, Utilities & E&M Works 211 106 | 2122 34 24 24 (24 |24 | 24
Contract 3
11 |piing Works for South Bridge 301 | 111 | 2084 | 39 29 20 20 29 29 29 29
12 |Pie Cap & Column Construction 301 | 104 | 2084 | 33 23 23 23 (23 23 23 23
13 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 301 | 105 | 2084 | 34 20 20 o4 24 2 |24
14 |prainage & iiities 301 | 106 | 2084 | 34 24 24 |24 | 2
15 |Finishing & Landscaping & E&M Works 301 | 106 | 2084 | 34 20 20 24 24 24 |24
2.1a Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: a 302 | 100 | 1943 | 38 28 | 28 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 28 | 28 | 28 | 28
2.1b Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: b 302b 109 | 2044 38 28 |28 28 |28 |28 |28 28 28 (28 28 28 28 28 |28 (28 28 28 |28 | 28
31 Roadworks, Signage, Drainge, E&M (Depressed Road P2 and Associated Slip Roads) 303 109 | 2075 38 28 |28 28 |28 |28 |28 28 28 |28 28 28 28 28 | 28 | 28 28 |28 | 28 | 28
41 Install Traffic Lighting System 304 106 | 2054 34 24 24 (24 (24 |24 24 | 24
42 |Junction Modification Works 304 | 109 | 2054 | 38 25 | 28 28 |2 28
Entrustment Works of CKL Tunnel
11 |Erection of Consiruction Shaft & Cut and Cover Tunnel at CKLPCA a1 |12 900 | 47 47 a7 a1 a7 |47 a7 |47 |47 a7 | a1 | 47 | 47__ar
12 |Mechanical Breaking at CKLR & CKLV including Pile Roofing Works a1 |107| 900 | 43 43 |43 a3 |43 43 43 |43 43 43 |43 43 |43 |43 43 |43 |43 43 43 | 43
13 |Remaining Mechanical Breaking for CKL Tunnel 401 |107] 900 | 43 43 |43 (43 43 43 |43 43 43 43 43 43 43 43
Overall Noise Level, Leg (30min), dB(A)| 51 | 51 | 51 | 62 62 | 62 | 59 59 75 | 75 75 | 75 | 75 75 50 | 50 | 50 51 | 47 | 70 | 70 70 | 70 | 72 | 72 2 | 72 | 72 72 73 72 73 | 73 |73 73 | 73 | 73 |73 72 | 71 | 73 | 70 70 | 72 | 72 72 72 71 | 71 71 | 67 68 62 | 62 | 62 60 60 | 60
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Appendix 4.9 Predicted Construction Noise Levels at Representative NSRs (Mitigated)

NSR N2105 - Block S, Yau Lai Estate Phase 5, Yau Tong v|

Scenario:  Mitigated v

Wor™ 7016 T 7017 T 7018 T 7015 T 7620
ste Dist Jan | Feb Mar | Apr May Jun| Jul |Aug | Sep Oct Nov| Dec|Jan Feb Mar | Apr May | Jun Jul Aug|Sep Oct Nov|Dec|Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct | Nov Dec|Jan | Feb | Mar Apr| May Jun Jul Aug | Sep Oct Nov Dec[Jan Feb Mar | Apr May Jun | Jul |Aug Sep Oct | Nov Dec
tem Construction Activity No fswi| m | st |1 2| s 4|5 6 7 |8 | o 10 1112|1314 15 16|17 18 10|20 21 |22 23 24|25 26 27 28 |20 30 | 31 32 33 |34 35 36|37 38 | 30 40 41 42 |43 44 a5 |46 47 |48 | 49 50 | 51 52 53 | 54 55 | 56 57 58 | 59 | 60
Contract 1
11a  |SieClearance - Work Site: a 1000 [107| 151 | s8 ERERE]
116 |Sie Clearance - Work Sie: b 1001 [ 107 | 426 | 50 50 |50 | 50
211a  [Conveyor bel 101|106 [ 407 | 49 49 49 | 49
211b  [Operation of Conveyor Belt 101 | 90 | 407 | 33 33 33 33 [33 (33 33 |33 (33 (33 |33 33 (33 |33 (33 33 |33 |33 [33 33 |33 |33 (33 |33 |33 (33 (33 |33 33 (33 |33 (33 33 |33 33 |33 33
212a  [Barging point construction 1010 | 106 | 647 | a4 ZERZERT)
212b  |Operation of Barging point 1010 [104| 647 | 43 43 43 (43 [43 (43 (43 |43 (43 (43 |43 43 |43 |43 (43 43 |43 43 |43 43 |43 [43 |43 |43 |43 |43 |43 |43 43 (43 |43 (43 43 |43 (43 |43 43
213 [Topsoi Excavation 1000 [107| 151 | 59 59 59 |59 |59 | 59 59
214 |Surface Blasting for Lam Tin Tunnel Portal 1000 [124| 151 | 75 75 [ 75 (75 (75 (75 75
215 |Site Formation at LTI 1000 [110| 151 | 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62
216 |Foundation Piers of Bridge Construction 1000 [117| 151 | 68 66 | 66 68 |68 |60 | 68 | 68 | 68 | 68 | 68 68 68 | 68 |68 |68 68 | 68 |68 | 68 68 | 68 | 68
217 |Bridge Deck Construction 1000 [115| 151 | 66 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66
218  |Roadworks, Signage & Noise Barriers Installaion 1000 [106| 151 | 57 57 |57 57 57 |57 &7
2191 |Transiucent Noise Cover: Footing 1000 |112| 151 | 63 63 |63 63 63 63 63 63 63 | 63 63
2192 |Transiucent Noise Cover: Noise Cover 1000 [100| 151 | s2 52 |52 52 |52 52 52 |62 |52 52
2110 |Landscape Works for Slope 1000 [106| 151 | 57 57 |57 57 57 | 57 &7
21111 |Footing and retaining structure at central divider 1000 [116| 151 | 68 66 | 66 68 68 | 66 68 68 68 | 68 68
21112 |Civlworks for landscape deck 1000 [116| 151 | 68 68 |60 68 68 68 68 68 | 68 68
21113 |Landscape Works 1000 [106| 151 | 57 57 | 57 | 57 57
2112 |Construction of Admin Bidg, Vent Bidg & Tunnel Facilties 1000 [112| 151 | 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 | 63 63 63 63 63 |63 63 63 |63 63
2113 |Blasting for Slip Roads 52, S3, EHC4 1000 (13| 151 | 65 65 | 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 | 65 65
2114 |Cover & Cut Sip Road and At-grade Road Construction (for work site 113a&b) 13 | 100 so | 69 69 | 69
2114b  |Cover & Cut Slip Road and Atgrade Road Canstruction (for work site 113c) 13c [105| s84 | 45 45 45
2.114b | Cover & Cut Slip Road and Atgrade Road Canstruction (for work site 113d) 13d [105| 211 | 53 53 | 53
2115 |Roadwork & Signage (for work sites 114ab) 14 | 107 158 | s8 58 |56 58 58 | 56 | 56 |68 | 58 56
2115 |Drainage, E&M works (for work stes 114a&b) 114 | 103 158 | 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 | 64 | 54 54
311 |site Formation & Slope Stabilzation Works 108 | 15| 1771 | 45 35 35 @ 3 3% 3 3 | 3
312 |Barging point construction 100 | 110 | 1044 | 39 2 20 29
313 |Surface Blasting for TKO Portal 108 | 122| 1771 | =2 42 (a2 a2 42 |42 a2 |42 42
314 [Diversion of JBCPC Footpath 100 | 113 | 1040 | 43 33 33 s 33 33 83 38
315 [Demoliion of Existing JBCPC Footpath 108 | 100 | 1771 | 39 20 20 20 29
316 |Ventiation Bidg Construction 11 |12 1830 | a1 3131 81 a1 31 31 (81 31 31 a1 81 31 31
317 |Landscape Works 108 | 106 | 1771 | 36 26 2% |26 |26 2 | 26 2
Contract 2
11 |Placing Geotextle 201 | 111 2126 | 39 25 29 29 | 29
12 |Placing Stone Blanket 201 | 112 | 2126 | 40 30 130
13 [installation of Stone Column 201 | 112 | 2126 | 41 31 31 (31 |31 31 (31 31 31 31
14 [installation of Celular Caisson 201 | 112 | 2126 | 40 30 130 30
15 |Placing Geotexile Separator 201|111 2126 | 39 29 (29 29
16 |Placing Sand Drainage Blanket 201|112 | 2126 | 40 30 130
17 |instaling Vertical Band Drains 201|107 | 2126 | 35 25 25 25 (25 | %
18 |Constructon of Seawal 201 | 106 | 2126 | 34 20 2a 24 | 24
191 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 202|109 | 2161 | 37 27 27 21 27
192 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 2020 | 108 | 2213 | 36 % % 26 2
110 |Placing Surcharge 203 | 109 | 2158 | 37 27 |77 21 27 27 21 27
111 |Removal of Surcharge 203 | 109 | 2158 | 38 25 | 28 28 | 78
112 |Landscape Deck Construction 203|110 | 2158 | 38 28 |26 | 28 |28 | 28 | 28 |28 |28 28 | 28 |28 |28 28 28 |28 |76 |28 28 | 26 | 28 |28 28 | 28 | 28 28
113 |Footpath, cycle track and landscape works 203|100 | 2158 | 29 19 19 19 19 19 19
211 |seaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers (300 + S400) 204|124 | 2001 | 42 32 32 2 32 32 a2 32 |32 32 |3 32 32 |82 32 32 |32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 3 32 32 % 32
212 |Bridge Deck Construction for S400 205|111 2216 | 30 20 |20 |20 20 |20 |20 |20 20 20 |20 |20 |20 20 20 |20 |20 20 |20 |20 |20 |20 |20 | 20 |20 20 20 | 29
213 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S400 205 |102 | 2216 | 30 20 20 20 20 |20
214 |Bridge Deck Construction for S300 204|111 2100 | 40 30 |30 50 30 |30 30 [0 30 30 [0 |30 30 |30 30 |30 30 30 |30 |30 30 30 | 30 | 30 |30 _ 30
215 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S300 204|102 | 2100 | 30 20 20 20 |20
221a  |SeaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : a 206 | 114 | 2086 | 43 33 33 3 33 |33 53 33 |33 33 |3 33 | 33 |93 |33 33 |33 |33 |33 33 |33 | 33
2210 |Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : b 207 | 114 | 2169 | 42 32 32 2 32 |32 w2 32 |32 52 |2 32 32 2 32 32 a2 |32 32 32 |2 | 32
222 |Bridge Deck Construction for $100 206 | 111 | 2085 | 40 30 |30 |30 |30 |30 30 [0 30 30 |30 |30 |30 30 30 |30 |30 30 |30 |30 30 |30 | 30
223 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utiiies for S100 206 | 102 | 2085 | 30 20 |20 20 |20
224 |Bridge Deck Construction for S200 207|111 2169 | 40 30 (30 (30 30 (30 |30 [30 30 30 30 30 30 |30 30 [30 30
231a  [SeaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Ste : a 208 | 112 | 2148 | 41 31 31 |31 |31 31 |31 |31 |31 31 |31 (31 [31 31 31 |31
23.1b  [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + S200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Site : b 209 | 112 | 2155 | 41 31 (31 |31 |31 31 |31 31 31 31 |31 (31 [31 31 31 31
232 |Bridge Deck Construction for S100 208|111 2148 | 40 30 (30 30 (30 |30 (30 30 |30 |30 [30 30 30 30 [30 30
233 |Roadworks, Drainage, Uiiiies for S100 208|102 | 2148 | 30 20 (20 |20 [20 (20 20 |20
234 [Biidge Deck Construction for $200 209|111 | 2155 | 40 30 30 |30 [30 (30 30 30 [30 |30 30 [30 | 30
235 |Roadworks, Drainage, Uiities for S200 209|102 | 2155 | 30 20 20 20 |20
241 |seaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers (Mainline) 210 | 115 | 1957 | 44 30 34 |34 (34 |34 34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 | 34 |34 |34 34 |34 |34 |34 34 | 34 |34 |34 34 |34 |34 | 34 |34 |34 | 34 |34 |34 34 |34 |34 (34 34 34 (34 |34 34 |34 | 34
242 |Bridge Deck Construction for Mainiine 210|124 | 1957 | 44 34 |31 34 34 |34 |34 [34 34 34 |84 |34 34 |34 (34 |34 34 |34 |34 |34 |34 34 |34 |34 |34 34 |34 |34 |34 34 |34 (34 |34 34 (34 |34 | 34 |34 | 34
243 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utiities for Mainline 210|124 | 1957 | 44 30 34 a4 |34 34 34 a
3.1 |piing Works for North Bridge 211|111 2243 | 39 29 %9 2
32 |ie Cap & Column Construction 211|104 | 2243 | 32 7 2 2w
33 [Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 211 | 105 | 2243 | 33 23 23 23 723 |33 28
34 |Drainage, Utiites & E&M Works 211 | 106 | 2243 | 34 20 2a 24 |24 ;0
Contract 3
11 |iing Works for South Bridge 301|111 2200 | 39 29 20 20 29 29 29 29
12 |Pie Cap & Column Construction 301 | 104 | 2200 | 33 23 23 23 (23 23 23 23
13 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 301 | 105 | 2200 | 34 20 20 o4 24 2 |24
14 |Drainage & Utiities 301 | 106 | 2200 | 34 24 24 |24 | 2
15 |Finishing & Landscaping & E&M Works 301 | 106 | 2200 | 34 20 20 24 24 24 |24
21a  |Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: a 302 | 109 | 2048 | 38 25 |28 o8 |28 |28 28 |28 | 28 | 28 |28 28 28 | 28 |28 |28 28 28 |28 | 28
210 [Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: b 3020 | 109 | 2142 | 37 27 |27 21 27 |27 27 |27 |27 27 |27 27 27 |27 27 |27 271 21 |27 | 27
31 |Roadworks, Signage, Drainge, E&M (Depressed Road P2 and Associated Slip Roads) 303 | 109 | 2158 | 37 27 |27 21 |27 |27 a7 |27 |27 27 |27 |27 27 |21 27 |27 27 |21 |27 | 27
41 {instal Traffc Lighting System 304|106 | 2169 | 34 20 2a 24 | 24 24 24 | %
42 |ounction Modifcation Works 304|109 | 2169 | 37 27 |77 21 27 |21 a1
Entrustment Works of CKL Tunnel
11 |Erection of Construction Shaft & Cut and Cover Tunnel at CKLPCA a1 |112| 813 | 48 48 |48 _ a8 |48 | 48 | 48 |48 | 48 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 48
12 |Mechanical Breaking at CKLR & CKLV including Pile Roofing Works a1 |107| 813 | 44 44|44 | aa |44 44 aa |44 |44 44 | aa | 44 |44 | aa_ 44 |44 |44 | aa a4 | 44
13 [Remaining Mechanical Breaking for CKL Tunnel 401 | 107 | 813 44 44 44 [ 44 44 44 |44 44 44 | 44 a4 [ 44 44 a4
Gverall Noise Level, Leq (0min). dB(A)| 53 53 | 53 62 62 | 62 50 | 50 75 75 | 75 | 75 75 75 | 51 51 51 52 a8 | 71 71 71 71 72 | 72 72 72 72 | 72 74 73 | 74 74 74 74 74 7474 73 71 73 71 71 72 72 | 72 72 71 71 71 68 68 62 62 62 60 60 60
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Appendix 4.9 Predicted Construction Noise Levels at Representative NSRs (Mitigated)

NSR N3101a - Tin Hau Temple, Cha Kwo Ling v|
Scenario:  Mitgated | |

Wor™ 7016 T 7017 T 7018 T 7015 T 7620
ste Dist Jan | Feb Mar | Apr May Jun| Jul |Aug | Sep Oct Nov| Dec|Jan Feb Mar | Apr May | Jun Jul Aug|Sep Oct Nov|Dec|Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct | Nov Dec|Jan | Feb | Mar Apr| May Jun Jul Aug | Sep Oct Nov Dec[Jan Feb Mar | Apr May Jun | Jul |Aug Sep Oct | Nov Dec
tem Construction Activity No fswi| m | st |1 2| s 4|5 6 7 |8 | o 10 1112|1314 15 16|17 18 10|20 21 |22 23 24|25 26 27 28 |20 30 | 31 32 33 |34 35 36|37 38 | 30 40 41 42 |43 44 a5 |46 47 |48 | 49 50 | 51 52 53 | 54 55 | 56 57 58 | 59 | 60
Contract 1
11a  |SieClearance - Work Site: a 1000 [107| 108 | 57 57 57 57
116 |Sie Clearance - Work Sie: b 1001 [107| 89 | 63 63 63 63
211a  [Conveyor bel 101 (06| 3 | 7 7177
211b  [Operation of Conveyor Belt 101 |90 | 31 | s5 55 55 |55 |55 |55 65 |55 |55 |65 [ 65 |55 | 55 [ 65 |55 55 [ 65 |65 |55 55 |65 [ 55 |55 65 |55 |55 | 55 |66 |55 | 55 | 65 |65 55 | 55 |65 |55 55
212a  [Barging point construction 1010 [ 106 | 105 | 60 60 60 60
212b  |Operation of Barging point 1016 | 104| 105 | 59 59 50 |50 |59 |50 50 |50 |59 | 59 |50 |59 | 59 [ 60 |59 59 | 50 |50 (59 59 |50 |59 |59 50 |50 |59 | 59 |50 |59 |59 | 50 |59 59 | 59 |60 |59 59
213 |Topsoil Excavation 1000 [107| 198 | s7 57 57 |57 |57 | 57 57
214 |Surface Blasting for Lam Tin Tunnel Portal 1000 [124| 198 | 73 AR RN
215 |Site Formation at LTI 1000 [110| 198 | 59 59 |50 50 |59 |59 50 |69 |59 | 59
216 |Foundation Piers of Bridge Construction 1000 [117| 198 | 66 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66 66 | 66 | 66 |66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66
217 |Bridge Deck Construction 1000 [115| 198 | 64 64 | 64 64 | 64 | 64 64 | 64 | 64 | 64 | 64 |64 64 | 64 |64 | 64 64 | 64 | 64 64 64 | 64 | 64 | 64 64
218  |Roadworks, Signage & Noise Barriers Installaion 1000 |106| 198 | 55 55 |55 655 55 |55 65
2191 |Transiucent Noise Cover: Footing 1000 |112| 198 | 61 61 | 61 61 61 | 61 61 | 61 61 | 61 61
2192 |Transiucent Noise Cover: Noise Cover 1000 [100| 198 | 49 49 |49 a9 |49 49 a9 |49 |49 a9
2110 |Landscape Works for Slope 1000 |106| 198 | 55 5 |55 55 55 | 55 55
21111 |Footing and retaining structure at central divider 1000 [116| 198 | 66 6 |66 66 66 66 66 66 66 | 66 66
21112 |Civlworks for landscape deck 1000 [116| 198 | 65 65 |65 65 65 65 65 65 |65 65
21113 |Landscape Works 1000 [106| 198 | 55 55 55 55 55
2112 |Construction of Admin Bidg, Vent Bidg & Tunnel Facilties 1000 [112| 198 | 61 61 | 61 61 61 | 61 61 61 61 | 61 61 61 61 6l |61 61 61 |61 61
2113 |Blasting for Slip Roads 52, S3, EHC4 1000 13| 198 | 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62
2114 |Cover & Cut Sip Road and At-grade Road Construction (for work site 113a&b) 13 | 100 | 458 | 51 51 | 51
2114b  |Cover & Cut Slip Road and Atgrade Road Canstruction (for work site 113c) 13c [105| 3¢ | 69 69 | 69
2.114b | Cover & Cut Slip Road and Atgrade Road Canstruction (for work site 113d) 13d [105| 332 | 49 49 [ 49
2115 |Roadwork & Signage (for work sites 114ab) 114 | 107 159 | 58 58 |56 58 58 | 56 | 56 |68 | 58 56
2115 |Drainage, E&M works (for work stes 114a&b) 114 | 103 150 | 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 | 64 | 54 54
311 |site Formation & Slope Stabilzation Works 108 | 115 | 2272 | 43 33 33 s 33 |33 33 33 | 33
312 |Barging point construction 100 | 110 | 2420 | 37 27 27 27
313 |Surface Blasting for TKO Portal 108 | 122 | 2272 | a9 39 39 a0 39 |39 39 [0 39
314 [Diversion of JBCPC Footpath 100 | 113 | 2020 | a1 ERESENEN N
315 [Demoliion of Existing JBCPC Footpath 108 | 100 | 2272 | 37 27 |27 21 27
316 |Ventiation Bidg Construction 11 | 12| 2344 | 39 25 |20 20 20 |20 29 |20 20 20 |20 20 |29 29
317 |Landscape Works 108 | 106 | 2272 | 34 24 |24 24 |24 24 24 |24
Contract 2
11 |Placing Geotextle 201 | 111 2648 | 38 28 28 |28 | 28
12 |Placing Stone Blanket 201 | 112 | 2648 | 38 28 | 28
13 [installation of Stone Column 201 | 112 | 2648 | 39 20 29 20 (29 |29 (29 29 |29 29
14 [installation of Celular Caisson 201 | 112 | 2648 | 38 28 |78 28
15 |Placing Geotexile Separator 201|111 2648 | 38 28 |28 28
16 |Placing Sand Drainage Blanket 201|112 | 2648 | 38 28 | 28
17 |instaling Vertical Band Drains 201|107 | 2648 | 34 2424 |24 |24 |2
18 |Constructon of Seawal 201 | 106 | 2648 | 32 2 2 2 2
191 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 202 | 109 | 2695 | 35 25 25 |25 | 25
192 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 2020 | 108 | 2746 | 34 24 2 24 2
110 |Placing Surcharge 203 | 109 | 2688 | 35 % %5 25 2 25 25 2%
111 |Removal of Surcharge 203 | 109 | 2688 | 36 % % 26 | %
112 |Landscape Deck Construction 203|110 | 2688 | 36 26 | % 26 |26 2% |2 |26 26 2 | 26 26 | 2% % 26 |2 | % 26 26 | % |26 | 26 2 | 26 | 26 26
113 |Footpath, cycle track and landscape works 203|100 | 2688 | 27 1717 17 17 17 17
211 |seaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers (300 + S400) 204|114 | 2699 | 40 30 30 |30 30 |30 30 30 |30 30 |30 30 30 |30 30 30 |30 30 30 30 30 |30 30 30 30 30 30 |30 30
212 |Bridge Deck Construction for S400 205|111 2721 | 38 28 |28 28 28 |28 | 28 |28 28 28 |28 28 |28 28 28 |28 |28 28 |28 |28 | 28 28 | 28 | 28 |28 28 28 | 28
213 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S400 205 |102 | 2721 | 28 18 18 18 18 18
214 |Bridge Deck Construction for S300 204|111 2609 | 38 25 2 28 28 |28 | 28 |28 28 | 26 |28 |28 26 | 28 28 |28 28 28 |28 |26 28 28 | 28 | 28 |28 28
215 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S300 204 | 102 | 2699 | 28 1 18 18 18
221a  |SeaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : a 206|114 | 2576 | 41 31 a1 a1 31 31 a1 31 |31 81 (1 31 31 |81 31 31 a1 (31 31 a1 a1 3L
2210 |Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : b 207 | 114 | 2668 | 40 30 30 |30 |30 |30 30 30 |30 30 |30 30 30 30 |30 30 30 |30 |30 30 | 30 | 30
222 |Bridge Deck Construction for $100 206|111 2576 | 38 28 |26 28 28 |28 | 26 |28 28 26 |28 28 |28 26 28 |28 |28 28 |28 | 28 | 28 |28 | 28
223 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utiiies for S100 206|102 | 2576 | 28 1 16 18 |18
224 |Bridge Deck Construction for S200 207 | 111 2668 | 38 28 |28 (28 |28 |28 |28 |28 28 |28 |28 |28 28 | 28 |28 |28 28
231a  [SeaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Ste : a 208 | 112 | 2671 | 39 25 |29 29 (20 |20 |29 |29 (29 29 |29 (29 |20 29 (20 |29
23.1b  [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + S200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Site : b 209|112 | 2683 | 39 20 (29 29 20 |20 |29 [29 (29 29 |29 (29 |29 29 [20 | 29
232 |Bridge Deck Construction for S100 208 | 111 | 2671 | 38 28 |28 28 |28 |28 (28 28 |28 | 28 |28 28 | 28 |28 (28 28
233 |Roadworks, Drainage, Uiiiies for S100 208|102 | 2671 | 28 18 [ 18 (18 |18 18 |18 |18
234 [Biidge Deck Construction for $200 209 | 111 2683 | 38 2528 28 |28 |78 28 |28 |2 28 |28 |28 | 28
235 |Roadworks, Drainage, Uiities for S200 209 | 102 | 2683 | 28 1 18 18 18
241 |seaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers (Mainline) 210 | 115 | 2456 | 42 32 3 % (32 |3 % 3 32 3 (% 32 3 % 32 32 3 % 32 3 % (32 32 3 3 32 3 % 32 3 (3 3 32 3 % (32 3 % (32 32 3 32 32
242 |Bridge Deck Construction for Mainiine 210 | 124 | 2456 | 42 32 |32 32 32 |32 32 (32 32 32 %2 (32 32 |32 (32 32 32 32 |32 |32 32 32 |32 32 32 32 |32 %2 (32 32 32 (32 |32 32 (32 |32 32 |32 |32
243 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utiities for Mainline 210 | 124 | 2456 | 42 % 32 % % 32 % w
3.1 |piing Works for North Bridge 211|111 2802 | 37 27 |71 a1
32 |PieCap & Column Construction 211 | 104 | 2802 | 30 20 20 20 | %0
33 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 211 | 105 | 2802 | 31 21 21 21 2 ;1 a1
34 |Drainage, Utiites & E&M Works 211 | 106 | 2802 | 32 2 2 2 2 %
Contract 3
11 |iing Works for South Bridge 301|111 2788 | 37 27 27 21 27 27 21 27
12 |Pie Cap & Column Construction 301|104 | 2758 | 31 21 21 21 (a1 w1z an
13 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 301|105 | 2758 | 32 2 2 2 » 2 2 »
14 |Drainage & Utiities 301 | 106 | 2758 | 32 2 22 2 2
15 |Finishing & Landscaping & E&M Works 301|106 | 2758 | 32 2 22 2 2 2 2 =
21a  |Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: a 302 | 109 | 2601 | 36 % 2% 26 |2 | 2% 26 |26 | 2% 26 |26 2 2 | 26 26 |2 26 26 |2 | 26
210 [Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: b 3020 | 109 | 2688 | 35 25 25 o5 |25 |25 25 25 |25 | 25 |25 25 25 | 25 25 |25 25 25 |25 | 25
31 |Roadworks, Signage, Drainge, E&M (Depressed Road P2 and Associated Slip Roads) 303 | 109 | 2688 | 35 25 |25 25 |25 |25 25 |25 |25 |25 |25 25 25 |25 25 |25 25 |25 |25 | 25
41 {instal Traffc Lighting System 304|106 | 2726 | 32 2 2 2 2 3 2 @
42 |ounction Modifcation Works 304|109 | 2726 | 35 % % 25 25 | % 25
Entrustment Works of CKL Tunnel
11 |Erection of Construction Shaft & Cut and Cover Tunnel at CKLPCA a1 [112| 304 | 55 55 | 55 65 |65 |55 | 55 |65 55 55 | 65 |65 |55 55
12 |Mechanical Breaking at CKLR & CKLV including Pile Roofing Works a1 |107| 304 | s0 50 |50 | 50 |50 50 | 50 [ 50 |50 50 | 50 | 50 |50 | 50 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 50 | 50
13 |Remaining Mechanical Breaking for CKL Tunnel 401 |107] 304 | s0 50 |50 50 50 50 50 |50 50 50 | 50 50 |50 50
Gverall Noise Level, Leq (0min). dB(A)| 72 72 72 63 63 64 63 | 63 73 73 73 | 73 73 73 61 61 61 62 61 60 60 69 69 70 70 70 70 70 | 70 73 73 | 73 73 73 73 73 73 | 73 73 69 | 71 68 68 70 70 | 70 70 69 | 66 | 68 65 66 60 60 | 60 56 58 | 58
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Appendix 4.9 Predicted Construction Noise Levels at Representative NSRs (Mitigated)

NSR N3104 - No. 121, Cha Kwo Ling Village, Cha Kwo Ling v|
Scenario:  Mitigated
Wor™T 716 T 017 T 7018 T 7018 T 7520
sie Dist Jan  Feb | Mar | Apr | May Jun | Jul |Aug | Sep | Oct|Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr May|Jun Jul |Aug | Sep | Oct Nov|Dec|Jan |Feb | Mar | Apr May |Jun | Jul | Aug  Sep | Oct Nov Dec|Jan |Feb |Mar Apr|May Jun | Jul |Aug|Sep Oct Nov Dec|Jan | Feb |Mar | Apr May|Jun | Jul |Aug Sep|Oct Nov | Dec
tem Construction Activity No |swi| m | seL| 1 23 4 5 6|7 | 8|9 10 11 12|13 14 15 16 17 18 19 |20 21 | 22 23 24 |25 |26 27 28 | 20 30 31 32 |33 a4 35 36 |37 | 38 | 30 40 41 | 42 43 a4 45 |46 | 47 48 |49 |50 |61 |52 53 54 | 55 | 56 57 58 | 59 60
Conact 1
11a |Sie Clearance - Work Site: a 1000 | 107 | 348 | s2 FREEE
11b Site Clearance - Work Site: b 1001 | 107 | 403 | s0 50 [ 50 | 50
211a  [Conveyor bel 101 | 106 | 371 | 49 49 49 a9
2116 [Operation of Conveyor Belt 101 |0 | 311 | 34 34 54 |34 (34 [34 54 | 34 |34 |34 |34 | 34 |34 (34 [34 | 54 |34 (34 [34 54 | 34 |34 |34 34 | 34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 (34 [34 34 | 34 |34 34 34
212a  |Barging point construction 1010 | 106 | 408 | 48 4 [ a8
212 |Operation of Barging point 1010 | 104 | 408 | 47 47 a7 a7 (47 (47 47 a7 |47 |47 |47 a1 |47 |47 |47 a7 a7 (47 (47 47 a7 |47 |47 47 |47 |47 |47 |47 |47 [a7 |47 (47 a7 a7 |47 |47 a7
213 |Topsoil Excavation 1000 | 107 | 348 | 52 57 52 52 52 |52 52
214 |Surface Blasting for Lam Tin Tunnel Portal 1000 | 124 | 348 | €8 68 |66 | 68 |68 |68 68
215 |Site Formation at LTI 1000 | 110 | 348 | 54 51 (54 54 54 |54 (54 54 54 | 54
216 |Foundation Piers of Bridge Construction 1000 | 117 | 348 | 61 61 [ 6161 | 61 | 61 |61 61 | 61 | 61 | 61 | 61 61 | 61 |61 |61 61 | 61 | 61 |61 61 | 61 | 61
217 [Bridge Deck Construction 1000 | 115 | 348 | 59 59 [ 59 |50 |59 |59 |59 |50 59 |59 |59 |59 | 59 | 59 |59 |59 | 50 | 59 |59 |59 |50 | 59 | 59 | 59 | 59
218 |Roadworks, Signage & Noise Barers Installation 1000 | 106 | 348 | 50 50 [ 50 |50 50 | 50 | 50
2191 [Transhicent Noise Cover: Footing 1000 [112| 3s8 | s6 56 [ 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 |56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56
2192 [Transhicent Noise Cover: Noise Cover 1000 | 100 | 348 | 44 44 a4 as |40 44 aa | ad |44 aa
2110 |Landscape Works for Slope 1000 | 106 | 3s8 | 50 50 [ 50 | 50 50 | 50 | 50
21111 |Footing and retaining structure at central diider 1000 | 116 | 348 | 61 61 |61 61 61 61 61 61 6l | 61 61
21112 |Ciil works for landscape deck 1000 | 116 | 34 | 60 60 | 60 60 | 60 60 60 | 60 | 60 60
21113 |Landscape Works 1000 |106| 3s8 | 50 50 [ 50 | 50 | 50
2112 |Construction of Admin Bidg, Vent Bidg & Tunnel Facilties 1000 [112| 3s8 | 56 56 [ 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56| 56
2113 |Blasting for Slip Roads S2, S3, EHC4 1000 | 113 | 348 | 57 57 |57 57 | 57 |57 | 57 57 | 57 57 | 57 57
2114 |Cover & Cut Sip Road and At-grade Road Consiruction (for work site 113a8b) 13 [ 100 3s3 | 54 4 54 54 54
21.14b |Cover & Cut Slip Road and Atgrade Road Construction (for work site 113¢) 113 |05 | 376 | 48 8 48 | a8
21.14b  |Cover & Cut Slip Road and At-grade Road Construction (for work site 113d) 11ad |05 | 672 | 43 3 43 a3
2115 [Roadwork & Signage (for work sites 114a8h) 1s [107| a1 | s0 50 |50 | 50 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 50
2115 |Drainage, E&M works (for work sites 114ab) 1s |03 an1 | a7 47 a7 a1 47 a7 a1 |47 |47 ar
311 |Sie Formation & Slope Stabiization Works 108 |115| 2530 | a2 32 32 w2 32 32 a2 w32
312 |Barging point consiruction 100 | 110 | 2707 | 36 % 2% 2
313 |Surface Blasting for TKO Portal 108 | 122 2539 | a8 38 38 98 38 |38 38 |8 38
314 [Diversion of JECPC Footpaih 100 |13 2707 | a0 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
315 [Demoliion of Exising JBCPC Fooipath 108 | 109 253 | 36 2 2 |26 26
316 |Ventiation Bidg Construcion m |12 208 | 38 25 |26 28 28 |28 | 26 |28 28 26 |28 28 |28 28
317 |Landscape Works 108 | 106 2530 | 33 23 (23 23 (23 23 |23 23
Contract 2
11 |Placing Geotexile 200|111 2804 | 37 27 271 21 27
12 |Placing Stone Blanket 201 |112 | 2804 | 38 28 | 26
13 [installation of Stone Column 200 |112 | 2804 | 38 25 (78 28 |28 |26 (26 28 |28 | %8
14 [Installation of Cellular Caisson 200 |112 | 2804 | 38 % (26 28
15 |Placing Geotexile Separator 200 | 111 2804 | 37 27 (27 27
16 |Placing Sand Drainage Blanket 201|112 | 2894 | 38 %6 78
17 | instaling Vertcal Band Drains 201 | 107 | 2804 | 33 23 23 23 (23 |23
18 |Construction of Seawal 201 | 106 | 2804 | 32 2 2 2 2
191 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 202 | 109 | 2025 | 34 24 (24 24 2
192 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 200 | 108 | 2977 | 34 24 2 24 2
110 |Placing Surcharge 203|109 | 2023 | 35 % (25 (25 25 | % % %
111 [Removalof Surcharge 203|109 | 2023 | 35 % (% 25 %
112 |Landscape Deck Construction 203|110 | 2023 | 35 % (25 |25 (25 % |25 | 25 | 25 % |25 |25 |25 | 25 |25 |25 |25 |25 | % [25 |25 |25 |25 |25 |25 | 25
113 |Footpath, cycle track and landscape works 203|100 | 2023 | 26 16 16 16 16 16 | 16
211 [SeaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers (S300 + 5400) 204 | 114 | 2061 | 40 30 30 30 30 |30 30 30 |30 30 |30 30 30 |30 30 30 |30 30 30 30 30 |30 30 30 30 30 30 |30 30
212 |Bridge Deck Consiruction for 400 205 | 111 2085 | 37 27 |27 27 27 |27 27 |27 |27 27 |21 |27 |27 21 |27 |27 |27 27 |27 |27 |21 27 27 |21 21 |27 |21 &1
213 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S400 205 | 102 | 2085 | 27 T 17 171w
214 [Bridge Deck Construction for S300 204 |11 2061 | 37 27 |27 27 27 |27 27 |27 27 |27 |27 |27 27 |27 27 |27 |27 21 |27 |27 27 27 |27 |27 |27 27
215 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S300 204|102 | 2061 | 27 T 17 17 a7
2212 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + $200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : a 206 | 114 | 2853 | 40 30 30 |30 |30 |30 30 30 |30 30 30 30 30 30 |30 30 30 |30 |30 30 | 30 | 30
2216 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + $200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : b 207 | 114 | 2037 | 40 30 30 |30 |30 |30 30 30 |30 30 |30 30 | 30 |30 |30 30 30 |30 |30 30 | 30 | 30
222 |Bridge Deck Construction for 100 206 |11 2853 | 37 27 |27 (27 |27 |27 27 |27 |27 27 |21 |27 |27 271 21 |27 |27 21 |27 |27 |27 |27 | 27
223 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utiiies for S100 206 | 102 | 2853 | 28 1 16 18 |18
224 |Bridge Deck Construction for 5200 207 | 111 2087 | 37 27 |27 (21 27 |27 27 |27 27 27 |21 27 27 |21 21 |27 a7
23.1a [seaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Sie : 208 |112 | 2014 | 38 26 (28 |28 |28 |26 |25 |28 | 28 | 2% 26 [28 |28 28 |26 | 28
2316 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Sie : b 208 |112 | 2021 | 38 28 (28 |28 |28 |28 |25 |28 | 28 |26 (28 [28 |28 28 | 28 | 28
232 [Bridge Deck Construction for $100 208|111 2014 | 37 27 |27 27 |27 |27 [2v 21 | a1 |27 |27 27 |21 |27 |37 %7
233 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utities for $100 208|102 | 2014 | 27 T 17 17 7 17 1717
234 [Biidge Deck Constructon for 5200 200 | 111 | 2021 | 37 27 27 (27 (27 |27 27 |27 27 |21 27 27 a7
235 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utlties for $200 200 | 102 | 2021 | 27 T 17 17 17
241 |Sea Piing Works, Pie Cap & Piers (Mainline) 210 |15 | 2726 | @ 3131 51 51 31 31 31 81 |31 31 31 (51 |81 (31 31 |31 81 |31 31 31 |81 |31 31 |31 (1 |81 (31 31 31 |81 31 31 |31 |81 |81 31 (31 (1 81 31 31 31
242 |Biidge Deck Constructon for Mainine 210 |14 | 2726 | 41 31 (31 81 31 |31 |31 81 31 |31 |31 81 81 |31 (31 (81 51 31 |31 (31 81 31 |31 31 81 a1 |31 (31 |81 51 |31 (31 (31 81 31 |31 31 81 a1
243 |Roadworks, Drainage, Uiiilies for Mainiine 210 |14 | 2726 | 41 3151 81 (31 31 a1 a1
31 |piing Works for North Bridge 211|111 2952 | 36 % (26 %
32 |PieCap & Column Construction 211|104 | 2052 | 30 20 (20 20 20
33 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 211 | 105 | 2052 | 31 21 71 21 21 21 71
34 |Drainage, Utiiies & E&M Works 211|106 | 2052 | 31 21 7 21 a1 21
Contract 3
11 |piing Works for South Bridge 301 |11 | 2021 | 36 % % 26 2% 2% |26 2
12 |Pie Cap & Column Construction 301 | 104 | 2021 | 30 20 20 20 [20 20 20 | 20
13 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 301 | 105 | 2021 | 31 21 21 a1 w1z a1l
14 |prainage & iiities 301 | 106 | 2021 | 32 2 22 2 2
15 |Finishing & Landscaping & E&M Works 301 | 106 | 2021 | a1 21 21 21 221 a1
21a  |Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: a 302|109 | 2790 | 35 %5 (25 25 | 25 |25 |25 25 | 25 | 25 |25 |25 |25 | 25 |25 [25 25 | 25 | 25 | 25
216 |Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: b 3020 | 109 | 2895 | 35 25 (25 25 | 25 |25 |25 25 | 25 | 25 |25 |25 |25 | 25 |25 [25 25 | 25 |25 |25
31 |Roadworks, Signage, Drainge, E&M (Depressed Road P2 and Associated Sip Roads) 303|109 | 2023 | 35 25 (25 25 |25 |25 |25 25 | 25 |25 |25 |25 |25 |25 (25 [25 25 | 25 |25 | 25
41 |install Traffic Lighting System 304 | 106 | 2893 | 31 721 21 7 a1 21 &
42 |Junction Modification Works 304 | 109 | 2893 | 35 % % 25 25 | % 2
Entrustment Works of CKL Tunnel
11 |Erection of Consiruction Shaft & Cut and Cover Tunnel at CKLPCA sw01 (12| s2 | 72 T2 72 72 72 72 72 |72 72 72 |72 72 |72 72
12 |Mechanical Breaking at CKLR & CKLV including Pile Roofing Works a1 |07 52 | es 68 | 66 68 |68 68 68 | 68 68 68 | 68 68 |68 | 68 68 |68 | 60 | 68 68 | 68
13 |Remaining Mechanical Breaking for CKL Tunnel a1 J107] s2 | es 68 60 68 68 68 68 |68 68 68 68 68 68 68
Gverall Nose Level, Lea (30min). dB(A) 51 54 51 55 55 72 72 72 74| 74 74 74| 74 74 72 72 72 73 68 60| 69 69| 69 70| 70 70 70 70 70 70 69 | 70 70 | 70 70| 72 70| 70 69 69 70 60 69 70 70| 70 | 70 69| 63 | 63 | 60 61 55 55 55 53 53| 53
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Appendix 4.9 Predicted Construction Noise Levels at Representative NSRs (Mitigated)

NSR N4101 - CCC Kei Faat Primary School v|
Scenario: Mitigated
Work ™ 2016 2017 2018 2019 T 2020
Site Dist Jan  Feb | Mar | Apr [May Jun | Jul |Aug | Sep Oct Nov Dec|Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul |Aug Sep Oct Nov | Dec|Jan |Feb Mar | Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep | Oct Nov Dec|Jan |Feb Mar Apr May Jun | Jul Aug | Sep | Oct Nov Dec |Jan Feb |Mar Apr May Jun | Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
tem Construction Activity No |swi| m | seL| 1 23 4 5 6|7 | 8|9 10 11 12|13 14 15 16 17 18 19 |20 21 | 22 23 24 |25 |26 27 28 | 20 30 31 32 |33 a4 35 36 |37 | 38 | 30 40 41 | 42 43 a4 45 |46 | 47 48 |49 |50 |61 |52 53 54 | 55 | 56 57 58 | 59 60
Conact 1
11a |Sie Clearance - Work Site: a 1000 | 107 | 269 | 54 51 54 54
11b Site Clearance - Work Site: b 1001 | 107 | 303 | 53 53 53 53
211a  [Conveyor bel 101 | 106 | 200 | 51 51 51 51
211b Operation of Conveyor Belt 101 90 291 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36
212a  |Barging point construction 1010 | 106 | 400 | 47 a7 a7 ar
212b Operation of Barging point 101b 104 | 490 45 45 45 |45 |45 (45 45 | 45 | 45 |45 (45 45 | 45 |45 (45 45 | 45 (45 (45 45 | 45 |45 (45 45 (45 |45 (45 45 45 (45 (45 45 45 | 45 (45 45 45
213 Topsoil Excavation 1000 107 | 269 54 54 54 54 54 | 54 54
214 Surface Blasting for Lam Tin Tunnel Portal 1000 124 | 269 70 70 70 70 (70 |70 70
215 Site Formation at LTI 1000 110 | 269 56 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 56 56 56 56
2186 Foundation Piers of Bridge Construction 1000 117 | 269 63 63 |63 63 | 63 | 63 |63 63 63 | 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 | 63 63 | 63 | 63
217 Bridge Deck Construction 1000 115 | 269 61 61 |61 61 |61 | 61 61 (61 61 | 61 |61 (61 61 61 61 |61 61 61 61 |61 61 | 61 | 61 | 61 | 61
218 Roadworks, Signage & Noise Barriers Installation 1000 106 | 269 52 52 | 52 | 52 52 | 52 | 52
2191 Translucent Noise Cover: Footing 1000 112 | 269 58 58 |58 |58 58 |58 58 | 58 58 | 58 | 58
2192 [Transhicent Noise Cover: Noise Cover 1000 | 100 | 269 | 47 47 a7 a1 |47 47 a7 |47 |47 ar
2110 [Landscape Works for Slope 1000 | 106 | 269 52 52 | 52 | 52 52 | 52 | 52
21111 |Footing and retaining structure at central diider 1000 | 116 | 269 | 63 63 |63 63 63 63 63 63 63 | 63 63
21112 |Ciil works for landscape deck 1000 | 116 | 269 | 63 63 |63 63 63 63 63 63 | 63 63
21113 Landscape Works. 1000 106 | 269 52 52 | 52 | 52 | 52
2112 Construction of Admin Bldg, Vent Bidg & Tunnel Faciliies 1000 112 | 269 58 58 |58 58 58 58 58 58 58 58 | 58 58 |58 |58 58 58 |58 58 58
2113 |Blasting for Slip Roads S2, S3, EHC4 1000 | 113 | 269 | 60 60 | 60 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 60 60 | 60 60
2114 |Cover & Cut Sip Road and At-grade Road Consiruction (for work site 113a8b) 13 [109| 263 | 56 5 | 56 6 56
21.14b |Cover & Cut Slip Road and Atgrade Road Construction (for work site 113¢) 113 | 105 | 43 | 47 a7 a7 7| a7
21.14b  |Cover & Cut Slip Road and At-grade Road Construction (for work site 113d) 113d 105 | 40 | es 68 | 68 8| 68
2115 [Roadwork & Signage (for work sites 114a8h) 1s |107| 276 | 53 3 53 53 |53 53 53 53 53 63 |53 53
2115 |Drainage, E&M works (for work sites 114ab) 1s [103| 276 | 50 0| 50 50 |50 | 50 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 50
311 |Sie Formation & Slope Stabiization Works 108 |115| 1848 | aa 31 34 a4 34 34 a4 34| 34
312 |Barging point consiruction 100 | 110 | 2005 | 39 2 20 29
313 |Surface Blasting for TKO Portal 108|122 1848 | 51 a1 a1 a1 a1 a1 a1 (a1 a1
314 [Diversion of JECPC Footpaih 100 | 113 2005 | 22 32 32 w2 32 2 @ 3
315 [Demoliion of Exising JBCPC Fooipath 108 | 109 1848 | 30 25 20 20 29
316 |Ventiation Bidg Construcion 1 |12 1023 | a1 3131 81 a1 31 31 (81 31 31 a1 81 31 31
317 |Landscape Works 108 | 106 1848 | 35 25 % 25 25 % |25 %
Contract 2
11 |Placing Geotexile 200|111 2227 | 30 29 20 20 | 29
12 |Placing Stone Blanket 200|112 | 2227 | 40 30 30
13 Installation of Stone Column 201 112 | 2227 40 30 (30 30 30 |30 30 30 30 30
14 Installation of Cellular Caisson 201 112 | 2227 40 30 |30 30
15 Placing Geotextile Separator 201 111 | 2227 39 29 |29 | 29
16 Placing Sand Drainage Blanket 201 112 | 2227 40 30 |30
17 Installing Vertical Band Drains. 201 107 | 2227 35 25 25 |25 |25 |25
18 |Construction of Seawal 201 | 106 | 2227 | 34 24 24 |24
191 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 202 | 109 | 2274 | 37 27 27 27 21
192 Reclamation Fill behind Seawall 202b 108 | 2325 36 26 | 26 | 26 26
110 Placing Surcharge 203 109 | 2266 37 27 |27 |27 27 |27 |27 | 27
111 [Removal of Surcharge 203 109 | 2266 37 27 |27 27 | 27
112 Landscape Deck Construction 203 110 | 2266 37 27 |27 |27 |27 27 |27 |27 (27 27 |27 |27 |27 27 27 |27 |27 |27 27 |27 |27 |27 27 |27 |27 |27
113 Footpath, cycle track and landscape works. 203 100 | 2266 28 18 18 18 18 18 18
211 [SeaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers (S300 + 5400) 204 | 114 | 2278 | 42 32 32 2 32 32 a2 32 |32 32 |3 32 32 |82 32 32 |32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 3 32 32 % 32
212 |Bridge Deck Consiruction for 400 205 | 111 2301 | 39 20 |20 (20 20 |20 |20 |20 20 20 |20 |20 |20 20 20 |20 |20 20 |20 |20 |20 |20 |20 | 20 |20 20 20 | 29
213 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S400 205 |102 | 2301 | 29 1o (19 (16 15 19
214 [Bridge Deck Construction for S300 204 |11 2278 | 39 2 20 20 20 |20 |20 |20 20 | 20 |20 |20 20 |20 20 |20 20 20 |20 |20 20 20 |20 | 29 |20 20
215 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S300 204|102 | 2278 | 30 20 20 20 [ 20
2212 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + $200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : a 206 | 114 | 2158 | 42 32 32 w2 32 |32 s 32 |32 52 |2 32 32 2 32 32 a2 (32 32 32 s 32
2216 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + $200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : b 207 |14 | 2240 | 42 32 32 2 32 |32 a2 32 |32 52 |2 32 32 2 (32 32 a2 (32 32 32 2 | 32
222 |Bridge Deck Construction for 100 206 |11 2158 | 40 30 |30 |30 |30 |30 30 [0 30 30 |30 |30 |30 30 30 |30 |30 30 |30 |30 30 |30 | 30
223 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utiiies for S100 206 | 102 | 2158 | 30 20 |20 20 |20
224 |Bridge Deck Construction for 5200 207 | 111 2249 | 30 25 |20 (20 20 |20 |20 |20 20 |20 |20 20 20 | 20 28 |29 29
231a Sea Piling Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + S200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Site : a 208 112 | 2251 40 30 |30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
23.1b Sea Piling Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + S200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Site : b 209 112 | 2261 40 30 |30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
232 Bridge Deck Construction for S100 208 111 | 2251 39 29 |29 (29 |29 |29 |29 29 |29 |29 |29 29 ' 29 |29 |29 |29
233 Roadworks, Drainage, Utilities for 100 208 102 | 2251 30 20 |20 |20 (20 |20 20 | 20
234 Bridge Deck Construction for S200 209 111 | 2261 39 29 29 (29 (29 |29 29 |29 |29 |29 29 |29 | 29
235 Roadworks, Drainage, Utitiies for S200 209 102 | 2261 30 20 |20 20 | 20
241 |Sea Piing Works, Pie Cap & Piers (Mainline) 210 | 115 | 2037 | 44 3034 |34 34 |34 34 34 |54 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 34 |34 |34 | 34 34 |34 |54 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |54 |34 34 |34 |34 |34 |34 [34 (34 |54 34 | 34 34
242 Bridge Deck Construction for Mainfine 210 114 | 2037 43 33 |33 33 33 33 33 (33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 |33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33
243 Roadworks, Drainage, Utilities for Mainfine 210 114 | 2037 43 33 |33 33 33 33 33 |33
31 Piing Works for North Bridge 1 111 | 2404 38 28 |28 | 28
32 Pile Cap & Column Construction 211 104 | 2404 32 22 22 (22 |22
33 Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 21 105 | 2404 33 23 |23 23 23 |23 |23
34 Drainage, Utilities & E&M Works 211 106 | 2404 33 23 23 (23 |23 |23
Contract 3
11 |piing Works for South Bridge 301 |11 2355 | 38 25 |28 28 |28 28 |28 28
12 |Pie Cap & Column Construction 301 | 104 | 2355 | 32 2 2 2w 2 2 2
13 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 301 | 105 | 2355 | 33 23 23 23 23 23 23 23
14 |prainage & iiities 301 | 106 | 2355 | 33 23 23 23 23
15 |Finishing & Landscaping & E&M Works 301 | 106 | 2355 | 33 23 23 23 23 23 23 23
2.1a Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: a 302 | 100 | 2188 | 37 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27
2.1b Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: b 302b 109 | 2271 37 27 |27 27 |27 |27 |27 27 |27 |27 |27 |27 27 27 |27 |27 27 |27 |27 |27
31 Roadworks, Signage, Drainge, E&M (Depressed Road P2 and Associated Slip Roads) 303 109 | 2266 37 27 |27 27 |27 |27 |27 27 |27 |27 |27 |27 27 |27 |27 |27 27 |27 |27 |27
41 Install Traffic Lighting System 304 106 | 2321 33 23 23 (23 |23 [23 23 | 23
42 |Junction Modification Works 304 | 109 | 2321 | 36 2 | % 26 2 | % %
Entrustment Works of CKL Tunnel
11 |Erection of Consiruction Shaft & Cut and Cover Tunnel at CKLPCA a1 |12 742 | 49 49 |49 49 |49 |49 49 |49 49 49 | 49 49 |49 49
12 |Mechanical Breaking at CKLR & CKLV including Pile Roofing Works a1 |07 742 | 45 45 |45 a5 (45 45 a5 (45 |45 45 | a5 45 |45 |45 45 |45 |45 45 45 | 45
13 |Remaining Mechanical Breaking for CKL Tunnel a1 |107] 742 | 45 45 |45 45 a5 |45 |45 45 a5 45 45 45 45 45
Overall Noise Level, Leg (30min), dB(A)| 56 | 56 | 56 | 57 57 | 58 | 56 56 70 | 70 70 | 70 | 70 70 | 52 | 52 | 52 52 | 49 | 66 66 66 | 66 67 | 67 67 67 | 67 67 71 70 71 71 |71 71 | 71 | 71 | 71 70 | 66 | 68 | 66 66 | 67 | 67 67 67 66 66 66 63 63 57 | 57 | 57 55 55| 55
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Appendix 4.9 Predicted Construction Noise Levels at Representative NSRs (Mitigated)

NSR N5012 - Ocean Shores Block 1 v|

Scenario:  Mitigated v

Wor™ 7016 T 7017 T 7018 T 7015 T 7620
ste Dist Jan | Feb Mar | Apr May Jun| Jul |Aug | Sep Oct Nov| Dec|Jan Feb Mar | Apr May | Jun Jul Aug|Sep Oct Nov|Dec|Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct | Nov Dec|Jan | Feb | Mar Apr| May Jun Jul Aug | Sep Oct Nov Dec[Jan Feb Mar | Apr May Jun | Jul |Aug Sep Oct | Nov Dec
tem Construction Activity No fswi| m | st |1 2| s 4|5 6 7 |8 | o 10 1112|1314 15 16|17 18 10|20 21 |22 23 24|25 26 27 28 |20 30 | 31 32 33 |34 35 36|37 38 | 30 40 41 42 |43 44 a5 |46 47 |48 | 49 50 | 51 52 53 | 54 55 | 56 57 58 | 59 | 60
Contract 1
11a  |SieClearance - Work Site: a 1000 | 107 | 2174 | 36 % 26 | 26
116 |Sie Clearance - Work Sie: b 1001 | 107 | 2519 | 34 24 |24 2
211a  [Conveyor bel 101 | 106 | 2501 | 33 23 23 23
211b  [Operation of Conveyor Belt 101 | 90 [ 2801 | 17 7 7 7 7 7 77 77 7 77 7 7 7 [7 77 7 777 7777 7 77 7 7 7 777 7
212a  [Barging point construction 101 [ 106 | 2711 | 32 % 2 2
212 |Operation of Barging point 101 [ 104|271 | 31 21 21 (21 (21 (21 21 21 (21 21 (21 71 21 (21 (21 21 |21 (21 |21 21 (21 |21 (21 (21 (21 (21 |21 21 21 |21 21 [z 21 (21 (2 (21 2t
213 |Topsoil Excavation 1000 [ 107 | 2174 | 36 26 26 |26 |26 | 2% 26
214 |Surface Blasting for Lam Tin Tunnel Portal 1000 | 124 | 2174 | 52 @2 w2 w2 @ 2 @
215 |Site Formation at LTI 1000 [ 110 | 2174 | 38 25 |75 28 |28 |28 28 [28 |28 28
216 |Foundation Piers of Bridge Construction 1000 |17 | 2174 | 45 35 |35 35 (35 35 35 [35 35 35 [35 35 35 |35 35 (35 35 3 (35 |35 35 3 | 35
217 |Bridge Deck Construction 1000 [ 115 | 2174 | 43 33 |33 33 33 |33 33 (33 |33 |33 (83 (33 33 |33 (33 |33 33 (33 |33 33 33 |33 | 33 |33 33
218 |Roadworks, Signage & Noise Barers Installation 1000 | 106 | 2174 | 34 2d |70 o4 24 |2 2
2191 |Transiucent Noise Cover: Footing 1000 | 112 | 2174 | 40 30 |30 |30 30 |30 30 |30 30 | 30 | 30
2192 |Transiucent Noise Cover: Noise Cover 1000 | 100 | 2174 | 28 16 (18 18 |18 18 |18 |18 |18 18
2110 |Landscape Works for Slope 1000 | 106 | 2174 | 34 20 |20 oa 24 | 2 2
21111 |Footing and retaining structure at central divider 1000 | 116 | 2174 | 45 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
21112 |Civlworks for landscape deck 1000 | 116 | 2174 | 44 3¢ 34 a4 34 34 3a | 8a 34 34
21113 |Landscape Works 1000 | 106 | 2174 | 34 20 20 24w
2112 |Construction of Admin Bidg, Vent Bidg & Tunnel Facilties 1000 [112| 2174 | 40 30 |30 30 30 30 30 30 30 | 30 30 30 |30 30 |30 30 30 |30 30
2113 |Blasting for Slip Roads 52, S3, EHC4 1000 |13 2174 | a1 3L 31 a1 31 31 a1 31 31 a1 a1
2114 |Cover & Cut Sip Road and At-grade Road Construction (for work site 113a&b) 113 | 100 | 2004 | 38 28 | 28
2114b  |Cover & Cut Slip Road and Atgrade Road Canstruction (for work site 113c) 113c | 105 | 2658 | 31 21 | 21
2.114b | Cover & Cut Slip Road and Atgrade Road Canstruction (for work site 113d) 113d | 105 | 2257 | 33 23 23
2115 |Roadwork & Signage (for work sites 114ab) 114 | 107 | 2108 | 35 % % 25 25 % 25 25 % 2
2115 |Drainage, E&M works (for work stes 114a&b) 114 | 103 | 2108 | 32 22 22 22 22 2 22 (22 2 22
311 |site Formation & Slope Stabilzation Works 108 |1s| 43 | 57 57 57 57 |57 |57 57 57 | 57
312 |Barging point construction 100 | 110 | s97 | 49 9 49 a9
313 |Surface Blasting for TKO Portal 108 | 122 431 | 64 64 b4 64 64 | 64 G4 |64 64
314 [Diversion of JBCPC Footpath 100 | 113 s07 | 53 53 53 63 53 53 53 53
315 [Demoliion of Existing JBCPC Footpath 108 | 100 | 431 | s1 51 51 51 61
316 |Ventiation Bidg Construction 1 |12 40 | s4 54 |54 64 64 |54 | 54 |64 54 54 |54 64 |54 54
317 |Landscape Works 108 | 106 | 431 | 48 48 48 a8 |48 48 | 48 48
Contract 2
11 |Placing Geotexile 200 [11| 70 | 69 69 69 |69 | 69
12 |Placing Stone Blanket 200 |112| 70 | 70 70 70
13 [installation of Stone Column 200 [112] 70 | 70 70 70 (70 (70 (70 (70 70 |70 |70
14 [installation of Celular Caisson 200 [112] 70 | 70 70 7070
15 |Placing Geotexile Separator 200 (11| 70 | 69 69 |69 69
16 |Placing Sand Drainage Blanket 200 (12| 70 | 70 70 70
17 |instaling Vertical Band Drains 200 [107] 70 | es 65 65 65 65 | 65
18 |Constructon of Seawal 200 106 70 | 64 61 64 | 64 | 64
191 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 202 [109| 63 | 68 68 | 66 68 68
192 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 2020 [108| 110 | 62 62 62 62 62
110 |Placing Surcharge 203 [109| 81 | 66 66 | 66 66 66 | 66 | 66 66
111 |Removal of Surcharge 203 [109| 81 | 66 6 | 66 66 | 66
112 |Landscape Deck Construction 203 10| 81 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 6 66 | 66 | 66 66
113 |Footpath, cycle track and landscape works 203 [100| 81 | 57 57 | 57 57 |57 57 57
211 |seaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers (300 + S400) 204|114 338 | 58 55 56 |58 |58 | 56 58 |58 | 50 | 56 | 68 | 58 | 56 | 68 |58 56 | 56 58 |58 56 |58 |58 | 50 58 |58 | 58 | 56 | 58 | 58
212 |Bridge Deck Construction for S400 205 [111| 353 | 55 55 |55 | 65 65 | 55 | 55 |65 55 55 | 55 |65 | 55 55 55 |55 | 55 65 | 55 | 55 55 |55 | 55 | 55 | 55 65 | 55 | 55
213 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S400 205 [102| 353 | 46 4 46 46 46 | 46
214 |Bridge Deck Construction for S300 204 |111| 338 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 56
215 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S300 204 [102| 338 | 46 46 4 46 | a6
221a  |SeaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : a 206 |114| 357 | 58 55 56 58 |58 | 56 66 58 | 56 | 66 |68 56 | 56 |68 |58 56 |68 |68 | 56 56 | 68 | 58
2210 |Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : b 207 |14 | a13 | s7 57 57 | 67 |57 |57 67 57 |57 | 67 |67 57 | 57 | 67 |57 57 | 67 |57 | 57 57 | 67 | 57
222 |Bridge Deck Construction for $100 206 |111| 357 | 55 55 |55 65 |65 | 55 | 55 |65 |55 55 | 55 |65 |55 55 655 | 55 | 55 65 |56 | 55 | 65 |65 | 56
223 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utiiies for S100 206 [102| 357 | 46 46 4 46 | a6
224 |Bridge Deck Construction for 5200 207 |111| 413 | s4 54 |54 54 |54 |54 |54 [ 54 |54 |54 |64 |54 |54 |54 |64 [54 54
231a  [SeaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Ste : a 208 [112| 98 | 68 68 |68 68 |68 |68 |68 |68 |68 68 | 68 |68 |68 68 | 68 | 68
23.1b  [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + S200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Site : b 209 [112| 105 | 67 67 |67 67 |67 |67 |67 |67 |67 67 | 67 |67 |67 67 |67 | 67
232 |Bridge Deck Construction for S100 208 11| 98 | 67 67 |67 | 67 | 67 | 67 |67 67 | 67 | 67 | 67 67 | 67 67 | 67 67
233 |Roadworks, Drainage, Uiiiies for S100 208 [102| 98 | s7 57 | 57 |57 |57 | 57 |57 | 57
234 [Biidge Deck Construction for $200 209 [111| 105 | 66 66 66 | 66 | 66 |66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66
235 |Roadworks, Drainage, Uiities for S200 209 [102| 105 | s6 56 | 56 56 | 56
241 |seaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers (Mainline) 210 |115| 469 | s6 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 |56 56 | 56 | 56 |56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 |56 56 | 56 |56 |56 56 | 56 |56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56
242 |Bridge Deck Construction for Mainiine 210|114 | 469 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56
243 |Roadworks, Drainage, Uiiilies for Mainiine 210|124 | 469 | 56 56 | 56 56 |56 56 | 56 | 56
3.1 |piing Works for North Bridge 211|111 666 | 49 a9 a9 49
32 |PieCap & Column Construction 211|104 | 666 | 43 @3 43 a3 a3
33 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 211|105 | 666 | 44 2044 | aa [ aa |44 | aa
34 |Drainage, Utiiies & E&M Works 211 | 106 | 666 | 44 20 a4 aa [ aa 4
Contract 3
11 |iing Works for South Bridge 301 |11 s20 | s1 51 | 51 51 51 51 |51 51
12 |Pie Cap & Column Construction 301 |104| 520 | 45 45 45 a5 (45 45 a5 | a5
13 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 301 [105| 520 | 46 46 a6 46 46 46 | 46 46
14 |Drainage & Utiities 301 [106| 520 | 47 @ a7 a1 a7
15 |Finishing & Landscaping & E&M Works 301 |106| 520 | 46 46 a6 46 46 46 | 46 46
21a  |Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: a 302 [109| 330 | 54 51 b4 54 |54 |54 54 |54 | 54 54 |54 54 54 | 54 54 |54 54 54 |54 | b4
216 |Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: b 302 [109| 196 | 58 55 |58 58 |58 |58 58 |58 |58 58 |58 58 5 | 58 68 |58 5 58 |58 | 58
31 |Roadworks, Signage, Drainge, E&M (Depressed Road P2 and Associated Slip Roads) 303 [109| 81 | 66 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66
41 {instal Traffc Lighting System 304|106 | 532 | 46 46 46 a6 |46 46 46 | a6
42 |ounction Modifcation Works 304|109 | 532 | 49 49 (a9 49 49 | a9 a9
Entrustment Works of CKL Tunnel
11 |Erection of Construction Shaft & Cut and Cover Tunnel at CKLPCA a1 | 112 | 2018 | 37 27 |27 27 |27 |27 27 |27 27 27 |21 |27 |21 21
12 |Mechanical Breaking at CKLR & CKLV including Pile Roofing Works a01 | 107 | 2018 | 33 23 |23 23 (23 23 23 |23 23 23 | 23 23 |23 |23 23 23 |23 23 23 | 23
13 |Remaining Mechanical Breaking for CKL Tunnel 401|107 ] 2018 | 33 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 28
Gverall Noise Level, Leq (0min). dB(A)| 99 52 (62 70 70 71 73 74 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 74 72 74 71 74 73 71 71 71 71 70 73 74 | 75 75 75 | 75 75 75 75 75 75 | 75 74 74 74 71 72 70 70 | 67 67 67 | 67 | 69 60 70| 70 68 | 68 62 62 ] 57
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Appendix 4.9 Predicted Construction Noise Levels at Representative NSRs (Mitigated)

NSR N5072 - Ocean Shores Block 7 v|
Scenario:  Mitgated | |
Wor™T 7076 T 1T 7018 7018 T 7570
sie Dist Jan  Feb | Mar | Apr | May Jun | Jul |Aug | Sep | Oct|Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr May|Jun Jul |Aug | Sep | Oct Nov|Dec|Jan |Feb | Mar | Apr May |Jun | Jul | Aug  Sep | Oct Nov Dec|Jan |Feb |Mar Apr|May Jun | Jul |Aug|Sep Oct Nov Dec|Jan | Feb |Mar | Apr May|Jun | Jul |Aug Sep|Oct Nov | Dec
tem Construction Activity No |swi| m | seL| 1 23 4 5 6|7 | 8|9 10 11 12|13 14 15 16 17 18 19 |20 21 | 22 23 24 |25 |26 27 28 | 20 30 31 32 |33 a4 35 36 |37 | 38 | 30 40 41 | 42 43 a4 45 |46 | 47 48 |49 |50 |61 |52 53 54 | 55 | 56 57 58 | 59 60
Conact 1
11a |Sie Clearance - Work Site: a 1000 | 107 | 2072 | 36 %6 26 | 26
11b Site Clearance - Work Site: b 1001 | 107 | 2430 | 35 % (25 %
211a  [Conveyor bel 101 | 106 | 2411 | 33 23 |23 23
211b  [Operation of Conveyor Belt 101 | 0 | 2011 | 17 7 7 7 7 7 77 77 7 77 7 7 7 [7 77 7 777 7777 7 77 7 7 7 777 7
212a  |Barging point construction 101 | 106 | 2628 | 32 % 2 2
2120 [Operation of Barging point 101 [ 104 | 2628 | 31 21 21 (21 (21 (21 21 21 (21 21 (21 71 21 (21 (21 21 |21 (21 |21 21 (21 |21 (21 (21 (21 (21 |21 21 21 |21 21 [z 21 (21 (2 (21 2t
213 |Topsoil Excavation 1000 | 107 | 2072 | 36 26 26 |26 |26 | 2% 26
214 |Surface Blasting for Lam Tin Tunnel Portal 1000 | 124 | 2072 | 52 42 (1 a2 47 42 @
215 |Site Formation at LTI 1000 | 110 | 2072 | 39 29 |29 20 29 |29 29 [29 |29 29
216 |Foundation Piers of Bridge Construction 1000 | 117 | 2072 | 45 35 [ 35 35 35 35 3 |35 |35 35 |3 35 |35 35 [ 35 35 35 [ 3 3 | B
217 [Bridge Deck Construction 1000 | 115 | 2072 | 43 33 (33 53 33 |33 33 33 33 |33 |33 33 33 |33 (33 |33 53 |33 |33 (33 33 33 |33 33|33
218 |Roadworks, Signage & Noise Barers Installation 1000 | 106 | 2072 | 35 % % 25 25 | % 25
2191 [Transhicent Noise Cover: Footing 1000 |12 2072 | a1 3131 81 31 31 (31 81 31 31 31
2192 [Transhicent Noise Cover: Noise Cover 1000 | 100 | 2072 | 29 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 |19 19
2110 |Landscape Works for Slope 1000 | 106 | 2072 | 34 74 (24 |24 24 |24 |24
21111 |Footing and retaining structure at central diider 1000 | 116 | 2072 | 45 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
21112 |Ciil works for landscape deck 1000 | 116 | 2072 | 45 35 35 35 3 3 35 3 3 3
21113 |Landscape Works 1000 | 106 | 2072 | 34 20 20 24w
2112 |Construction of Admin Bidg, Vent Bidg & Tunnel Facilties 1000 [112| 2072 | 40 30 |30 30 30 30 30 30 30 | 30 30 30 (30 |30 (30 30 30 | 30 | 30
2113 |Blasting for Slip Roads S2, S3, EHC4 1000 | 113 | 2072 | 42 32 32 w2 32 32 s 32 32 s =@
2114 |Cover & Cut Sip Road and At-grade Road Consiruction (for work site 113a8b) 113 | 109 | 1004 | 38 28 | 28
21.14b |Cover & Cut Slip Road and Atgrade Road Construction (for work site 113¢) 113 | 105 | 2573 | 32 2 2
21.14b  |Cover & Cut Slip Road and At-grade Road Construction (for work site 113d) 11ad |05 | 2171 | 33 23 | 23
2115 [Roadwork & Signage (for work sites 114a8h) 14 | 107 | 2047 | 36 % | 2% 26 2 |2 26 |2 | 2% 26
2115 |Drainage, E&M works (for work sites 114ab) 114|103 2047 | 32 2 22 22 2 2 22 (22 2 22
311 |Sie Formation & Slope Stabiization Works 108 |15 as0 | 56 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 56 56 | 56
312 |Barging point consiruction 100 | 110 | 01 | 48 8 | a8 a8
313 |Surface Blasting for TKO Portal 108|122 as0 | 63 63 63 63 63 63 63 |63 63
314 [Diversion of JECPC Footpaih 100 |13 eo1 | s2 52 52 52 52 52 62 52
315 [Demoliion of Exising JBCPC Fooipath 108|109 480 | so 50 |50 | 50 50
316 |Ventiation Bidg Construcion m |12 s | 53 53 |53 63 63 |53 | 53 |63 53 53 |53 63 |53 53
317 |Landscape Works 108 | 106 as0 | 47 a7 47 a1 4 a7 a1 47
Contract 2
11 |Placing Geotextie 200 |11 238 | 58 5556 58 58
12 |Placing Stone Blanket 201 |12 | 238 | 59 59 | 59
13 [installation of Stone Column 200 [112| 238 | 60 50 60 | 60 | 60 |60 |60 60 | 60 | 60
14 [Installation of Cellular Caisson 200 |112| 238 | 50 59 |59 50
15 |Placing Geotexile Separator 200 |11 238 | s8 58 (58 |58
16 |Placing Sand Drainage Blanket 200 |12 238 | s9 59 | 59
17 | instaling Vertcal Band Drains 201 | 107 238 | 54 54 54 54 51 | 54
18 |Construction of Seawal 201 |106| 238 | 53 53 53 |53 | 53
191 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 202 |109| 216 | 57 57 [ 57 57 57
192 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 200 | 108 | 255 | 55 55 | 55 55 | 55
110 |Placing Surcharge 203 |109| 241 | 56 56 [ 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56
111 [Removalof Surcharge 203 | 109 | 241 | 57 57 57 57 |67
112 |Landscape Deck Construction 203 |10 | 241 | 57 57 [ 67 |67 |57 57 |67 | 67 | 57 57 |67 |67 | 57 |57 |67 | 67 | 67 |57 |57 |67 | 67 |57 | 57 | 57 | 67 | 57
113 |Footpath, cycle track and landscape works 203|100 241 | 48 48 [ 48 a8 |48 48 | 48
211 [SeaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers (S300 + 5400) 204 | 114 | 489 | 55 55 55 |55 |55 | 55 55 | 55 | 55 | 65 |65 | 55 | 55 | 65 |55 55 | 65 55 | b5 55 55 |55 | 55 65 55 | 55 | 65 | 55 | 56
212 |Bridge Deck Consiruction for 400 205 |11 s05 | s2 52 |52 52 62 |52 52 |62 |52 52 52 |52 |52 52 |52 |52 |52 62 |52 52 |62 52 52 |52 62 |52 52 &2
213 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S400 205 [102| s05 | 43 4[4 (43 a3 43
214 [Bridge Deck Construction for S300 204 |11 489 | s3 53 |53 53 53 |53 |53 |63 53 | 53 |63 53 53 |53 63 |53 53 653 |53 |53 53 53 |53 | 53 |63 53
215 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S300 204 |102| 480 | 43 @ 43 43 43
2212 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + $200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : a 206 | 114 | 503 | 55 55 55 |55 | 55 | 55 65 55 | 55 | 65 |65 55 | 55 |65 |55 55 65 |55 | 55 65 | 55 | 55
2216 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + $200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : b 207 | 114 | s56 | 54 54 54 | 54 | 54 |54 54 54 | 54 | 64 |54 | 54 | 54 | 64 | 54 54 | 64 |54 | 54 54 | 54 | 54
222 |Bridge Deck Construction for 100 206 |11 s03 | s2 52 |52 52 62 |52 52 |62 52 52 |52 62 |52 52 62 |52 |52 52 |62 |52 52 |62 | 52
223 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utiiies for S100 206 |102| s03 | 43 5 43 43 a8
224 |Bridge Deck Construction for 5200 207 |11 556 | 51 51 51 51 51 |51 | 51 |61 51 51 |51 51 51 | 51 61 |51 51
23.1a [seaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Sie : 208 | 112 | 260 | 59 59 (50 |59 |59 |59 |50 |59 | 59 |59 (59 [0 |59 59 | 59 | 50
2316 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Sie : b 200 | 112 | 266 | 59 59 50 |59 |59 |59 |50 | 50 | 59 |59 [ 59 [ 59 | 59 59 | 59 | 59
232 [Bridge Deck Construction for $100 208 |11 | 260 | 58 55 (58 | 58 | 56 | 56 |58 58 | 58 | 56 |56 |58 |58 | 56 | 58 58
233 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utities for $100 208 |102| 260 | 48 48 (48 |48 |48 |48 48 | 48
234 [Biidge Deck Construction for $200 209 [111| 266 | 58 55 56 (58 |66 |56 56 |58 | 56 |56 58 58 | 58
235 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utlties for $200 209 |102| 266 | 48 46 [ a8 a8
241 |Sea Piing Works, Pie Cap & Piers (Mainline) 210 |115| s69 | 55 55 55 |56 |55 |55 55 |55 | 55 | 65 |65 |55 |55 | 65 |55 55 [ 65 |65 |55 55 |65 |55 | 65 55 |55 | 55 | 65 | 65 | 55 | 55 | 65 |55 55 | 65 |65 |55 55 |65 |55 |55 55 |65 | 55
242 |Biidge Deck Constructon for Mainine 210 | 114 | se9 | 54 54 [ 54 |54 54 |54 |54 | 54 54 |54 |54 | 54 | 54 | 54 |54 |54 | 54 | 54 |54 |54 | 54 54 |54 |54 | 54 | 54 | 54 |54 |54 | 54 | 54 |54 [54 | 54 | 54 | 54 |54 |54 | 54
243 |Roadworks, Drainage, Uiiilies for Mainiine 210 | 114 | 569 | 54 54 (54 |54 (54 54 |54 |54
31 |piing Works for North Bridge 211 |11 ss5 | 51 5151 61
32 |PieCap & Column Construction 211 | 104 | 555 | 45 % (45 45 a5
33 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 211 | 105 | 555 | 45 45 45 a5 45 45 45
34 |Drainage, Utiiies & E&M Works 211 | 106 | 55 | 46 46 46 46 | 46 46
Contract 3
11 |piing Works for South Bridge 301 |11 416 | 53 53 |53 53 53 53 |53 53
12 |Pie Cap & Column Construction 301 |04 416 | 47 a7 |47 a7 [ a1 47 a7 | ar
13 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 301 |105( 416 | 48 48 a8 a8 48 48 |48 | 48
14 |prainage & iiities 301 |106| 416 | 48 28 48 | a8 48
15 |Finishing & Landscaping & E&M Works 301 |106| 416 | 48 48 a8 _ a8 |48 _ 48 |48 48
21a  |Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: a 302 [109| 104 | 58 6 |66 58 | 56 | 56 |56 8 | 58 | 56 |56 |68 | 68 | 56 |56 |66 68 | 58 | 56 | 58
216 |Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: b 300 | 100 | 143 | 61 61 [ 6161 | 61 | 61 | 61 61 | 61 | 61 | 61 | 61 | 61 | 61 | 61 |61 61 | 61 | 61 61
31 |Roadworks, Signage, Drainge, E&M (Depressed Road P2 and Associated Sip Roads) 303|109 | 241 | 56 56 [ 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 | 56
41 |install Traffic Lighting System 304 | 106 420 | 48 4 48 48 |46 |48 48 | 48
42 |Junction Modification Works 304 |109| 420 | 51 51 | 51 51 51 | 51 | 51
Entrustment Works of CKL Tunnel
11 |Erection of Consiruction Shaft & Cut and Cover Tunnel at CKLPCA a1 |12 2817 | 38 28 |26 28 |28 | 28 | 28 |28 |28 28 | 28 |28 |28 28
12 |Mechanical Breaking at CKLR & CKLV including Pile Roofing Works a1 | 107 | 2817 | 33 23 |23 23 (23 23 23 |23 23 23 |23 23 |23 |23 23 23 |23 23 23 | 23
13 |Remaining Mechanical Breaking for CKL Tunnel 401|107 2817 | 33 23 23 23 23 23 23 |23 23 23 23 23 23 28
Gverall Nose Level, Lea (30min). dB(A) 45 53 53 64 64 64 66 | 66 | 65 65 67 | 67 | 67 67 67 68 67 67 65 | 66 | 68 67 | 67 67 | 67 66 60 66 66 68 69 60 | 66 | 66 66 | 68 68 68 66 66 66 64 64 63 | 63 | 60 61 60| 59 61 61 62 62 60 60 56 56| 57
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Appendix 4.9 Predicted Construction Noise Levels at Representative NSRs (Mitigated)

NSR NG101 - Metro Town Tower 1 v|
Scenario:  Mitgated | |
Wor™T 7076 T 1T 7018 7018 T 7570
sie Dist Jan  Feb | Mar | Apr | May Jun | Jul |Aug | Sep | Oct|Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr May|Jun Jul |Aug | Sep | Oct Nov|Dec|Jan |Feb | Mar | Apr May |Jun | Jul | Aug  Sep | Oct Nov Dec|Jan |Feb |Mar Apr|May Jun | Jul |Aug|Sep Oct Nov Dec|Jan | Feb |Mar | Apr May|Jun | Jul |Aug Sep|Oct Nov | Dec
tem Construction Activity No |swi| m | seL| 1 23 4 5 6|7 | 8|9 10 11 12|13 14 15 16 17 18 19 |20 21 | 22 23 24 |25 |26 27 28 | 20 30 31 32 |33 a4 35 36 |37 | 38 | 30 40 41 | 42 43 a4 45 |46 | 47 48 |49 |50 |61 |52 53 54 | 55 | 56 57 58 | 59 60
Conact 1
11a |Sie Clearance - Work Site: a 1000 | 107 | 1945 | 37 37 o7 27
11b Site Clearance - Work Site: b 1001 | 107 | 2335 | 35 % (25 %
211a  [Conveyor bel 101 | 106 | 2315 | 33 23 (23 23
2116 [Operation of Conveyor Belt 101 |0 | 235 | 18 8 8 6 6 8 8 86 8 8 8 6 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 |6 8 8 86 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 6 8 8
212a  |Barging point construction 1010 | 106 | 2548 | 33 % (23 53
2120 [Operation of Barging point 1010 | 104 | 2508 | 31 21 71 (21 (21 21 71 21 21 |21 71 71 (o1 |21 (21 71 (21 (21 (21 7 (21 (21 |21 71 (21 (o1 |21 (71 (71 (o1 (21 (21 71 (21 (a1 (21 7
213 |Topsoil Excavation 1000 | 107 | 1945 | 37 27 27 27 (27 |21 27
214 |Surface Blasting for Lam Tin Tunnel Portal 1000 | 124 | 1945 | 53 43 a3 a3 43 43 43
215 |Site Formation at LTI 1000 | 110 | 1945 | 39 29 (29 29 29 |20 (29 29 25 | 2
216 |Foundation Piers of Bridge Construction 1000 | 117 | 1945 | 46 3 (36 36 | 36 | 36 |36 36 | 36 | 36 |36 |36 36 | 36 |36 |36 36 | 36 |36 [36 36 | 36 | 36
217 [Bridge Deck Construction 1000 | 115 | 1945 | 44 34 (34 54 34 |34 |34 34 34 |34 |34 |34 34 |34 |34 |34 54 |34 |34 [34 54 | 34 |34 |34 4
218 |Roadworks, Signage & Noise Barers Installation 1000 | 106 | 1945 | 35 % (25 (25 25 | % 25
2191 [Transhicent Noise Cover: Footing 1000 | 112 | 1985 | 41 3131 81 31 31 (31 81 31 31 31
2192 [Transhicent Noise Cover: Noise Cover 1000 | 100 | 1945 | 29 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 |19 19
2110 |Landscape Works for Slope 1000 | 106 | 1945 | 35 % (25 (25 25 | % |25
21111 |Footing and retaining structure at central diider 1000 | 116 | 1945 | 46 3 3 36 36 36 36 36 36 | 36 36
21112 |Ciil works for landscape deck 1000 | 116 | 1945 | 45 35 35 35 3 35 35 3 3 3
21113 |Landscape Works 1000 | 106 | 1945 | 35 25 (25 25 |25
2112 |Construction of Admin Bidg, Vent Bidg & Tunnel Facilties 1000 [ 112 1945 | 41 3L 31 a1 31 31 a1 31 31 a1 a1 31 1 a1 31 31 31 a1 3l
2113 |Blasting for Slip Roads S2, S3, EHC4 1000 | 113 | 1085 | 42 32 32 w2 32 32 s 3 32 s =@
2114 |Cover & Cut Sip Road and At-grade Road Consiruction (for work site 113a8b) 113 | 109 | 1882 | 30 2 2
21.14b |Cover & Cut Slip Road and Atgrade Road Construction (for work site 113¢) 113 | 105 | 2480 | 32 2 | 2
21.14b  |Cover & Cut Slip Road and At-grade Road Construction (for work site 113d) 113d | 105 | 2080 | 33 23 | 23
2115 [Roadwork & Signage (for work sites 114a8h) 114|107 1021 | 36 % | 2% 26 2 |2 26 |2 | 2% 26
2115 |Drainage, E&M works (for work sites 114ab) 114|103 1021 | 33 23 |23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23
311 |Sie Formation & Slope Stabiization Works ws |us| 756 | 52 52 52 52 52 |52 52 62 | 52
312 |Barging point consiruction 100 | 110 | 987 | 45 W a5 a5
313 |Surface Blasting for TKO Portal w8 [122| 756 | 59 59 |59 50 50 |50 | 59 |50 50
314 [Diversion of JECPC Footpaih 100 |13 987 | 28 48 48 48 |48 48 48 a8
315 [Demoliion of Exising JBCPC Fooipath 108|109 756 | 46 4 46 46 46
316 |Ventiation Bidg Construcion m 12| 775 | a0 49 |49 4o |40 |49 | 49 |40 49 49 |40 4o | 49 49
317 |Landscape Works 108 |106| 756 | 43 43 43 a3 43 43 a3 43
Contract 2
11 |Placing Geotexile 200 |11 se2 | s1 51 51 51 | 51
12 |Placing Stone Blanket 200 |112| se2 | s1 51| 51
13 [installation of Stone Column 200 |112| se2 | s2 52 (52 (50 52 |52 (52 52 & |52
14 [Installation of Cellular Caisson 200 |112| se2 | s1 51 51 51
15 |Placing Geotexile Separator 200 |11 se2 | s1 5151 51
16 |Placing Sand Drainage Blanket 200 |12 s82 | s1 51 51
17 | instaling Vertcal Band Drains 201 | 107 s82 | 47 a7 a7 a7 47 47
18 |Construction of Seawal 201 |106| 582 | 45 w5 a5 a5 a5
191 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 202 | 109 | 550 | 49 49 (9 49 a9
192 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 200 | 108 | 81 | 48 48 [ a8 a8
110 |Placing Surcharge 203 | 109 | 579 | 49 49 (49 (49 45 | 49 |49 | 49
111 [Removalof Surcharge 203|109 | 579 | 49 a9 49 49 49
112 |Landscape Deck Construction 203 |10 | 579 | 49 49 [ 49 |49 (49 49 |49 | 49 |49 49 |49 | 49 |49 49 |49 | 49 |49 |49 | 49 [ 49 | 49 |49 49 | 49 | 49 | 49
113 |Footpath, cycle track and landscape works 203|100 579 | 40 40 [ 40 |40 |40 40 | 40
211 [SeaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers (S300 + 5400) 204 | 114 | 834 | 51 51 51 |51 | 51 | 51 51 51 | 51 51 |61 | 51 | 51 |61 |51 51 |61 51 |51 51 51 |51 | 51 51 | 51 | 51 | 51 | 51 | 51
212 |Bridge Deck Consiruction for 400 205 |11 a9 | 48 48 |48 a8 | 48 | 4B | 48 |48 _ 48 48 | 48 | 4B | 48 48 _ 4B | 48 | 48 48 | 4B | 48 48 | 48| 48 | 48 | 48 48 48 | 48
213 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S400 205 [102| sae | 38 ERERERENED
214 [Bridge Deck Construction for S300 204 |11 83 | 48 45 a8 48 48 | 46 |48 |48 48 | 48 |48 | 48 48 | 46 4B | 48 48 4B | 48 | 48 48 _ 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 48
215 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S300 204 |102| 834 | 38 ERERERED
2212 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + $200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : a 206 | 114 | 845 | 50 50 50 |50 |50 | 50 | 50 50 | 50 | 50 |50 50 | 50 |50 |50 50 50 | 50 | 50 50 | 50 | 50
2216 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + $200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : b 207 | 114 | 896 | 50 50 50 |50 |50 |50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 |50 50 | 50 | 50 |50 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 50 | 50 | 50
222 |Bridge Deck Construction for 100 206 |11 845 | 48 48 |48 a8 |48 | 48 | 48 |48 | 48 48 | 48 48 | 48 46 48 | 48 |48 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48
223 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utiiies for S100 206 |02 845 | 38 EREREEE
224 |Bridge Deck Construction for 5200 207|111 se6 | 47 47 a7 a1 a7 |47 a7 [ 47 47 a7 [ a1 |47 47 | a1 47 |47 a4t
23.1a [seaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Sie : 208 | 112 | 605 | 52 52 (52 (50 |52 52 52 52 |52 |52 (52 (62 (60 52 |52 |62
2316 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + 5200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Sie : b 209 | 112 | 609 | 52 52 (62 (50 |52 |52 52 52 |52 |52 [52 [62 |50 52 |52 |62
232 [Bridge Deck Construction for $100 208 | 111 605 | 51 51 51 51 51 | 51 |51 51 | 51 | 51 |61 51 | 51 | 61 |51 51
233 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utities for $100 208|102 605 | 41 G a1 a4 a4
234 [Biidge Deck Construction for $200 209 [111] 609 | 51 51 51 (51 51 |51 51 |51 51 | 51 51 51 51
235 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utlties for $200 209 | 102| 609 | 41 A a a1 a
241 |Sea Piing Works, Pie Cap & Piers (Mainline) 210 |1s| 876 | 51 51 51 |51 | 51 | 51 51 51 | 61 | 51 |51 | 51 [ 61 |61 |51 51 |61 | 61 | 51 51 | 51 | 61 | 51 | 51 |51 [ 61 | 61 | 51 | 51 | 51 | 61 | 51 | 51 |51 |61 | 51 | 51 |51 [61 |51 | 51 | 51 | 61
242 |Biidge Deck Constructon for Mainine 210 |14 | 876 | 51 51 [ 51 |51 51 | 51 |51 | 51 51 | 51 | 51 | 61 51 | 51 | 51 [ 61 | 51 | 51 | 51 |51 | 51 51 | 51 | 51 | 51 51 | 51 |51 |61 | 51 | 51 |51 [ 651 | 51 | 51 | 51 | 51 | 51 | 51
243 |Roadworks, Drainage, Uiiilies for Mainiine 210 114 876 | 51 51 (51 51 (51 51 51 61
31 |piing Works for North Bridge 211 |11 367 | 54 ERENED
32 |PieCap & Column Construction 211 |04 | 367 | 48 % (48 a8 a8
33 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 211 | 105 | 367 | 49 29 49 45 |49 |49 |49
34 |Drainage, Utiiies & E&M Works 211|106 | 367 | 50 50 |50 |50 | 50 | 50
Contract 3
11 |piing Works for South Bridge 301 |11 208 | s6 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 | 56 56
12 |Pie Cap & Column Construction 301 | 104 208 | 50 50 | 50 | 50 [ 50 | 50 50 | 50
13 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 301 | 105 208 | 51 51 | 51 51 51 51 |51 51
14 |prainage & iiities 301 |106| 208 | 51 51 51 | 51 | 51
15 |Finishing & Landscaping & E&M Works 301 |106| 208 | 51 51 51 51 51 51 |51 51
21a  |Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: a 302 [109| 102 | 58 6 |66 58 | 56 | 56 |56 8 | 58 | 56 |58 |68 | 68 | 56 |56 |66 68 | 58 | 56 | 58
216 |Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: b 302 [109| 366 | 53 53 (53 53 |53 |53 |53 53 | 53 |53 |53 |63 |53 |53 (53 [53 53 | 53 | 53 | 53
31 |Roadworks, Signage, Drainge, E&M (Depressed Road P2 and Associated Sip Roads) 303 |109| 286 | 55 55 [ 65 55 | 55 | 55 |55 55 | 55 | 55 |55 |65 | 65 | 55 |55 [65 55 | 55 | 55 | 55
41 |install Traffic Lighting System 304 | 106 | 261 | 52 57 52 52 |52 |52 52 | 52
42 |Junction Modification Works 304 |09 261 | 55 55 |55 655 55 | 55 55
Entrustment Works of CKL Tunnel
11 |Erection of Consiruction Shaft & Cut and Cover Tunnel at CKLPCA a1 | 112 | 2689 | 38 28 |26 28 |28 | 28 | 28 |28 |28 28 | 28 |28 |28 28
12 |Mechanical Breaking at CKLR & CKLV including Pile Roofing Works 01 | 107 | 2689 | 33 23 |23 23 (23 23 23 |23 23 23 |23 23 |23 |23 23 23 |23 23 23 | 23
13 |Remaining Mechanical Breaking for CKL Tunnel 401|107 | 2689 | 33 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 28
Gverall Nose Level, Lea (30min). dB(A) 45 55 55 | 60 59 60 | 61 | 61 60| 60 63 | 63 | 63 63 | 63 63 63 63 | 60| 64 | 64 64| 64 64 | 64 64 63 63 64 64 64 64 | 63 | 64 64| 64 64 | 64 60 60 61 50 50 56 58 | 56 | 66 | 57 | 56 | 56 | 56 57 50 58 58 57 | 57 | 57
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Appendix 4.9 Predicted Construction Noise Levels at Representative NSRs (Mitigated)

NSR N7603 - Park Central Tower 6 v|
Scenario: Mitigated M
Wor™ 7016 T 7017 7018 7015 2020
Site Dist Jan  Feb | Mar | Apr [May Jun | Jul |Aug | Sep Oct Nov Dec|Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul |Aug Sep Oct Nov | Dec|Jan |Feb Mar | Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep | Oct Nov Dec|Jan |Feb Mar Apr May Jun | Jul Aug | Sep | Oct Nov Dec |Jan Feb |Mar Apr May Jun | Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
tem Construction Activity No |swi| m | seL| 1 23 4 5 6|7 | 8|9 10 11 12|13 14 15 16 17 18 19 |20 21 | 22 23 24 |25 |26 27 28 | 20 30 31 32 |33 a4 35 36 |37 | 38 | 30 40 41 | 42 43 a4 45 |46 | 47 48 |49 |50 |61 |52 53 54 | 55 | 56 57 58 | 59 60
Conact 1
11a |Sie Clearance - Work Site: a 1000 | 107 | 2317 | 35 %5 25 25
11b Site Clearance - Work Site: b 1001 | 107 | 2716 | 34 24 |24 2
21la Conveyor belt 101 106 | 2696 32 22 |22 | 22
211b Operation of Conveyor Belt 101 90 | 2696 16 6 [ [ 6 6 [ [ 6 6 [ [ 6 6 6 [ 6 6 6 [ 6 6 6 [ [ 6 6 [ [ 6 6 6 [ 6 6 6 [
212a  |Barging point construction 101 | 106 | 2082 | 31 21 21 o1
212b Operation of Barging point 101b 104 | 2932 30 20 20 |20 |20 |20 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 |20 | 20 | 20 |20 ' 20 20 |20 ' 20 |20 20 20 |20 |20 (20 |20 |20 |20 |20 20 | 20 | 20 |20 20 20 | 20 20 20
213 Topsoil Excavation 1000 107 | 2317 35 25 (25 (25 |25 |25 |25
214 Surface Blasting for Lam Tin Tunnel Portal 1000 124 | 2317 51 4 4 4 4 4 a
215 Site Formation at LTI 1000 110 | 2317 38 28 |28 28 28 |28 28 (28 28 | 28
2186 Foundation Piers of Bridge Construction 1000 117 | 2317 a4 34 |34 34 |34 |34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 |34 34
217 Bridge Deck Construction 1000 115 | 2317 43 33 |33 33 33 [33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 |33 33 | 33
218 Roadworks, Signage & Noise Barriers Installation 1000 106 | 2317 34 24 |24 24 24 |24 | 24
2191 Translucent Noise Cover: Footing 1000 112 | 2317 40 30 |30 (30 30 30 30 30 30|30 30
2192 [Transhicent Noise Cover: Noise Cover 1000 | 100 | 2317 | 28 16 (18 18 |18 18 |18 |18 |18 18
2110 [Landscape Works for Slope 1000 | 106 | 2317 | 33 23 | 23 | 23 23 | 23 | 23
21111 |Footing and retaining structure at central diider 1000 | 116 | 2317 | 44 30 34 34 34 34 a4 34 34 |34 a
21112 |Ciil works for landscape deck 1000 | 116 | 2317 | 44 3¢ 34 a4 34 34 3 sa 34 34
21113 Landscape Works. 1000 106 | 2317 33 23 | 23 | 23 | 23
2112 Construction of Admin Bldg, Vent Bidg & Tunnel Faciliies 1000 112 | 2317 39 29 |29 29 29 (29 |29 29 (29 29 | 29 29 |29 |29 (29 29 [ 29 (29 |29
2113 |Blasting for Slip Roads S2, S3, EHC4 1000 | 113 | 2817 | 41 3L 31 a1 31 31 a1 31 31 a1 @
2114 |Cover & Cut Sip Road and At-grade Road Consiruction (for work site 113a8b) 113 | 100 | 2260 | a7 27 27 21 27 7 27
21.14b |Cover & Cut Slip Road and Atgrade Road Construction (for work site 113¢) 113 | 105 | 2872 | 31 21 21 a1 & 1 o1
21.14b  |Cover & Cut Slip Road and At-grade Road Construction (for work site 113d) 113d | 105 | 2474 | 32 2 2 2 = 2 | 22
2115 [Roadwork & Signage (for work sites 114a8h) 114|107 2203 | 35 5 25 5 25 % %5 25 25 % 25 25 % 25
2115 |Drainage, E&M works (for work sites 114ab) 114 | 103 2203 | 31 1 21 121 21 21 21 21 21 21 (a1 2 a1
311 |Sie Formation & Slope Stabiization Works 108 | 115 1008 | 29 79 49 49 |40 |49 49 |49 | 49
312 |Barging point consiruction 100 | 110 | 1227 | 43 ERRERRE)
313 |Surface Blasting for TKO Portal 108 | 122 1028 | 6 56 | 56 | 56 56 | 56 | 56 [ 56 56
314 [Diversion of JECPC Footpaih 100|113 1227 | a7 a7 a7 a7 [a1 |47 47 a7
315 [Demoliion of Exising JBCPC Fooipath 108 | 109 1008 | 24 4 aa | an a4
316 |Ventiation Bidg Construcion m |12 1040 | 26 4 |46 a6 | 46 | 46 | 46 |46 46 46 | 46 46 | 46 46
317 |Landscape Works 108 | 106 | 1028 | 40 40 |40 |40 [ 40 40 | 40 | 40
Contract 2
11 |Placing Geotexile 200 |11 670 | 49 45 49 a9 49
12 |Placing Stone Blanket 200 |12 670 | 50 50 [ 50
13 Installation of Stone Column 201 112 | 670 51 51 51 51 51 |51 |51 51 51 | 51
14 Installation of Cellular Caisson 201 112 | 670 50 50 | 50 50
15 Placing Geotextile Separator 201 111 | 670 49 49 | 49 | 49
16 Placing Sand Drainage Blanket 201 112 | 670 50 50 | 50
17 | instaling Vertcal Band Drains 200 | 107 670 | 45 45 a5 a5 45 45
18 |Construction of Seawal 201 | 106 670 | 44 24 a1 aa | aa
191 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 202 |109| 641 | 48 48 [ a8 a8
192 |Reclamation Fil behind Seawal 200 | 108 | 640 | 47 47 47 a7 a1
110 Placing Surcharge 203 109 | 678 a7 47 | 47 | 47 47 | a7 | 47 | 47
111 [Removal of Surcharge 203 109 | 678 48 48 | 48 48 | 48
112 Landscape Deck Construction 203 110 | 678 48 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 48 48 | 48 48 48 | 48 48 48 48 48 (48 | 48 | 48 48 | 48 | 48 48 48 | 48 | 48 48
113 Footpath, cycle track and landscape works. 203 100 | 678 39 39 |39 39 (39 39 39
211 [SeaPiing Works, Pile Cap & Piers (S300 + 5400) 204 | 114 | 967 | 49 49 49 49 |49 |49 49 | 49 |49 |49 |49 49 | 49 | 49 49 49 | 49 49 |49 49 49 |49 | 49 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 49
212 |Bridge Deck Consiruction for 400 205 |11 90 | 47 47 |47 a1 |47 |47 a7 |47 |47 a7 |47 |47 |47 a1 |47 |47 a7 a7 | 47 | a7 |41 47 47 |41 | 47 |47 a1 47
213 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S400 205 [102| e80 | 37 37 (37 a7 a7 |3t
214 [Bridge Deck Construction for S300 204 |11 o7 | 47 47 a7 a1 47 |47 a7 |47 47 | a7 |47 |47 47 [ a7 | 47 |47 a7 | 47 |47 |47 | a1 47 |47 | a7 |47 47
215 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utliies for S300 204 [102| 967 | 37 37 37 % [t
2212 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + $200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : a 206 | 114 | 988 | 49 49 49 49 |40 |49 49 | 40 |40 |49 |49 40 | 49 | 49 |40 49 | 49 | 40 49 49 | 40 | 49
2216 [Sea Piing Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + $200 (Start from CBL Side) - Work Site : b 207 | 114 | 1046 | 49 49 49 49 |40 |49 49 | 40 |40 | 49 | 4o 4o | 49 | 49 | 40 49 | 49 | 40 4o 49 | 40 | 49
222 |Bridge Deck Construction for 100 206 |11 88 | 47 47 |47 a7 |47 |47 a7 [ 47 |47 a7 [ a7 |47 |47 a7 | a7 |47 |47 a1 |47 |47 | a7 |47 | 47
223 |Roadworks, Drainage, Utiiies for S100 206 |02 988 | 37 37 a7 a1 37
224 |Bridge Deck Construction for 5200 207 | 111 1046 | 46 4 46 46 46 | 46 | 46 |46 46 | 46 | 46 46 46 | 46 46 | 46 46
231a Sea Piling Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + S200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Site : a 208 12| 722 50 50 | 50 50 50 50 |50 (50 50 50 50 |50 |50 50 | 50 | 50
23.1b Sea Piling Works, Pile Cap & Piers S100 + S200 (Start from P2 Side) - Work Site : b 209 112 | 723 50 50 |50 50 50 50 |50 (50 50 S50 S50 |50 |50 S50 | 50 | 50
232 Bridge Deck Construction for S100 208 11| 722 49 49 (49 (49 (49 |49 (49 49 49 |49 49 49 | 49 |49 49 49
233 Roadworks, Drainage, Utilities for 100 208 102 | 722 40 40 | 40 | 40 40 | 40 40 | 40
234 Bridge Deck Construction for S200 209 111 | 723 49 49 49 |49 |49 (49 49 |49 |49 |49 49 | 49 | 49
235 Roadworks, Drainage, Utitiies for S200 209 102 | 723 40 40 | 40 40 40
241 |Sea Piing Works, Pie Cap & Piers (Mainline) 210 |15 | 1101 | 49 49 49 |49 (49 (49 49 49 |49 |49 |49 49 |49 |49 |49 49 |49 |49 [ 49 49 |49 |49 (49 |49 | 49 |49 |49 |49 45 | 49 |49 |49 49 |49 |49 [49 49 |49 |49 |49 49 | 49 | 49
242 Bridge Deck Construction for Mainfine 210 114 | 1101 49 49 |49 (49 49 |49 49 |49 49 49 |49 (49 49 | 49 49 49 49 49 |49 |49 |49 49 |49 |49 (49 49 |49 |49 (49 49 | 49 |49 49 49 | 49 49 |49 49 49
243 Roadworks, Drainage, Utilities for Mainfine 210 114 | 1101 49 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 49 | 49 | 49
31 Piing Works for North Bridge 1 111 63 70 70 |70 |70
32 Pile Cap & Column Construction 211 104 63 63 63 | 63 | 63 | 63
33 Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 21 105 63 64 64 | 64 64 64 | 64 64
34 Drainage, Utilities & E&M Works 211 106 63 65 65 65 | 65 65 | 65
Contract 3
11 |piing Works for South Bridge 301 |11| o4 | es 66 | 66 66 | 66 | 66 | 66 66
12 |Pie Cap & Column Construction 301 |104| o4 | 60 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 60 60 | 60
13 |Bridge Deck & Lift Shaft Construction 301 |105| o4 | 61 61 | 61 61 61 61 | 61 61
14 |prainage & iiities 301 |06 o4 | 61 61 61 61 6L
15 |Finishing & Landscaping & E&M Works 301 106 o4 | 61 61 | 61 61 61 61 | 61 61
2.1a Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: a 302 | 100 | 353 53 53 | 53 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 53 | 53 | 53 | 53
2.1b Roadworks, Signage, Drainage, E&M (Slip Road between L681 & Road P2) - Work Site: b 302b 109 | 440 51 51 |51 51 |51 |51 |51 51 |51 |51 (51 |51 51 51 |51 |51 51 |51 |51 |51
31 Roadworks, Signage, Drainge, E&M (Depressed Road P2 and Associated Slip Roads) 303 109 | 172 59 59 |59 59 |59 |59 |59 59 |59 |59 |59 |59 59 59 |59 |59 59 |59 | 59 | 59
41 Install Traffic Lighting System 304 106 | 106 60 60 60 | 60 60 | 60 60 | 60
42 |Junction Modification Works 304 |109| 106 | 63 63 63 63 63 63 63
Entrustment Works of CKL Tunnel
11 |Erection of Consiruction Shaft & Cut and Cover Tunnel at CKLPCA 01 | 112 | aose | a7 27 |27 27 |27 |27 27 |27 27 27 |21 |27 |21 27
12 |Mechanical Breaking at CKLR & CKLV including Pile Roofing Works 01 | 107 | aoso | 32 2 2 22 (22 2 2 22 2 2 22 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | 2
13 Remaining Mechanical Breaking for CKL Tunnel 401 107 | 3059 32 22 |22 (22 22 |22 |22 (22 22 |22 |22 |22 22 22
Overall Noise Level, Leg (30min), dB(A)| 43 | 70 | 70 | 70 64 | 65 | 65 68 65 65 66 66 68 66 66 66 | 66 61 58 | 68 68 68 | 68 68 | 68 68 64 | 65 65 65 65 66 65 | 65 65 65 | 65 66 63 | 63 | 65 | 62 62 62 | 62 62 64 61 61 61 61 61 65 64 | 64 63 63 | 63
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